F

ranklin
S impson C ounty
KENTUCKY
2 0 1 6 -2 0 1 8

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE FRANKLIN-SIMPSON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

FFMAGIF

For All Your Health Needs

State-of-the-art care
right here at home

From comprehensive diagnostic imaging to a 24-hour, full-service emergency room,
The Medical Center at Franklin offers the services that meet the needs of our community.
We’ve been your hospital for more than 40 years, and we’re working hard to keep it that way.
• 24-hour Emergency Room

• Pain Clinic

• Surgery & Endoscopy Services

• On-site, 24/7, Laboratory Services

• Physician Specialty Clinics

• Senior Perspectives Specialty Clinic
• Comprehensive Diagnostic Imaging Servicesˏ
including MRI, Nuclear Medicine,ˏDigital
Mammography, CTȑˏUltrasoundˏ* ˏ
Echocardiology

• Hospitalist Program
• Physical, Occupational & Speech Therapies
• Cardiopulmonary Rehabilitation

To learn more about The Medical Center at Franklin,
visit www.TheMedicalCenterFranklin.org
or call us at 270-598-4800.
1100 Brookhaven Road • Franklin, Kentucky

II

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG1

THE ADVANTAGE
REALTOR GROUP

JackWade
Wade
776-0974
Jack
(270)
776-0974
Broker/Owner
Broker/Owner

Martha
Thurmond
Martha Thurmond
776-0851
(270) 776-0851

Michelle
Harding
Michelle Harding
776-1103
776-1103

A FULL SERVICE REAL ESTATE COMPANY
LICENSED IN KENTUCKY AND TENESSEE
SERVING YOUR REAL ESTATE
NEEDS:

Juli
Wade
776-0974
Juli Wade
(270)
776-0974
Realtor/Owner
Realtor/Owner

Mickey
Deweese
Mickey Deweese
(270)
776-0226
(270)
776-0226

Jeﬀ
Bri�
Jeff Britt
776-0287
776-0287
(270)

Larry
Jernigan
Larry Jernigan
(270)
(270) 776-1101
776-1101

Jeremy
Estep
Jeremy Estep
776-0860
(270) 776-0860

Peggy
Marklin
Peggy Marklin
(270)
776-3081
(270) 776-3081

David
David Jernigan
Jernigan
776-0865
776-0865

Cur�s
CurtisKeplinger
Keplinger
791-7072
(270)791-7072

Lynn
Caudill
Lynn Caudill
647-0264
(270)
(270)647-0264

Kris�n
KristinThomas
Thomas
647-0089
647-0089

Hilarie
Hilarie Evans
Evans
776-4801
(270)776-4801

Wayne
London
Wayne London
586-1231
(270)
(270)586-1231

* Residential

* Agricultural
* Commercial
* Industrial
* Auctions
314 N. Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-0912
www.TheAdvantageRealtorGroup.com
h�ps://www.facebook.com/pages/Coldwell-Banker
-The-Advantage-Realtor-Group-Inc

Karen Akins
253-2334

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Patty Morris
223-8534

Josh Matthews
935-8033

1

FFMAG2

C I T Y OF F R A N K L I N
www.franklinky.org

Employees of the Franklin Water Plant
were awarded the
2016 Best Tasting Water in Kentucky

CITY OF

SIM

FR A NK LIN
PSO

TU
N CO
U N T Y, K E N

CK

Y

City of Franklin...
A Great Place to live,
work, raise a family,
AND drink the water!

City Hall
117 West Cedar Street
PO Box 2805
Franklin, KY 42135
(270) 586-4497
2

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG3

Working for your business
Ribbon Cuttings

Eye Openers

Small
Business
Seminars
Chamber
Luncheons

The Chamber of Commerce makes thousands of referrals to its members each year. Chamber
members can also build their network while growing their business through Chamber
sponsored events such as the Business After Hours or monthly Eye Openers, and annual
events such as Legislative Luncheons and Annual Meeting.

Working for our community
Garden Spot Run

Festival on the Square

Community Health Fair

The Chamber’s strong alliance with the city and county, as well as the Franklin-Simpson
Industrial Authority, the Simpson County School District and other organizations is a key
reason Franklin and Simpson County continues to grow and prosper. The Chamber also
organizes community events such as the Community Health Fair, Garden Spot 5K Run &
Walk and Festival on the Square which bring thousands to Franklin each year.

Steve Thurmond, Executive Director
Cristi Freese, Assistant
201 S. Main St (270) 586-7609
www.franklinsimpsonchamber.com

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

3

FFMAG4

Inside

F ranklin
S impson C ounty
KENTUCKY

18

14

20
Festivals

Franklin has many festivals to coincide
with the season changes throughout the
year. The car show has been a source of
town pride for over 50 years.

Recreation

Franklin is home to the annual Summer
Nights Concert Series. The shows bring
the areas best musicians and thousands of
people to the historic downtown square.

Arts

The local arts council produces shows
of different genres for kids and adults
throughout the year.Your dream of acting
on stage can come true in Franklin.

308 North Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
270.253.3294

www.peelholland.com

NEW NAME.
EXPANDED SERVICES.
SAME FRANKLIN TEAM.
FFo
ormerl
rly Hard
rding Ben
neeffittss C
Co
onsulti
t ng
g

Employee Benefits • Individual Life & Health • Disability • Dental • Vision & More

4

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG5

F ranklin

Inside
Community
6
7
9
10
14

Welcome to Town
Land of Historical Markers
History of the Town
A Snapshot Through the Ages
Franklin’s Historic Downtown Square

Arts &
Entertainment
14
18
20
22
24

Festivals
Recreation and Relaxation
Arts
Art Gallery
Charities

Industry
26 Industrial Development

S impson C ounty
KENTUCKY

Education
28
29
34
36

Education
Hands-on Learning
School Information
Southcentral Kentucky Community
and Technical College
38 Establishing a Business
40 What’s New at WKU

Health & Wellness
42 Health & Wellness
46 A Home Ready for You

Jim Goodlad General Manager
EDITORIAL
Brian Hancock, Megan Purazrang
Staff Writers
James Flynn, Dr. James McCaslin,
Dennis Griffin, Jason Phillip, Brownie Bennett
Contributing Writers
John Shelton
Graphic Designer
ADVERTISING
Kristie Phelps, Janetta Shanklin
Sales

Agriculture
48
52
54
58
60

A publication of the Franklin-Simpson
Chamber of Commerce with advertising and
editorial produced by the Franklin Favorite
www.franklinfavorite.com

See How We Grow
Eating Healthy at Home
Emergency Response
Demographics
Advertisers Index

24

Barry Freas
Cover Photo
Franklin is published by the Franklin-Simpson
Chamber of Commerce 201 South Main Street,
Franklin, KY 42134
This edition was produced by the Franklin
Favorite, Franklin’s weekly newspaper. No
part of this publication may be reproduced in
any form without written permission.

FRANKLIN-SIMPSON
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE STAFF
Steve Thurmond
Executive Director
Cristi Freese
Administrative Assistant

28
Charities

Franklin is filled with non-profit organizations that give back to the community.
Habitat for Humanity gives people of all
ages the opportunity to volunteer.

F ranklin Simpson County

Education

Education is a focal point of the school
system as well as the Franklin community.
Young children and older students are offered many opportunities for success.
Kentucky

The Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce and Franklin Favorite-WFKN would
like to thank the following groups who contributed information to this magazine:
F-S Industrial Authority
City of Franklin
Simpson Fiscal Court
Franklin-Simpson Parks Board
Franklin-Simpson School System
Franklin-Simpson Extension Service

5

FFMAG6

Welcome
to our hometown

S

BY STEVE THURMOND

ome call us the “friendly city,”
some call us “a quaint little town,”
and some say we are “one of the
ten best places in Kentucky to raise
a family.” We just like to say, “We are
Franklin-Simpson.” Pride, history, tradition, cooperation; all of these qualities
make our community a great place to
live.
The Chamber of Commerce is
pleased to provide this publication to
acquaint you with our wonderful community and all the good things waiting
for you in Franklin and Simpson County.
We invite you to experience those
good things for yourself by visiting us
any time.
The Franklin-Simpson school system
continues to be award winning with one
of the top-ranked high schools in the

“Tradition Begins Here”
Serving the Community
Since 1952

Commonwealth. South Central Kentucky Community and Technical College adds additional opportunities for
advancement of education. This community has over 40 places of worship,
encompassing practically every denomination. Opportunities for recreation
are tremendous. From PGA pro Kenny
Perry’s Country Creek Golf Course
to live racing and gaming at Kentucky
Downs; from the bountiful farmlands to
our nationally known industries to the
quiet shops of downtown Franklin, this
community has it all.
Since 1937, the Franklin-Simpson
Chamber of Commerce’s goal has been
to maintain the great heritage of this
community. From the Garden Spot Run/
Walk that brings over 1,000 people
to our community each year to the
Festival on the Square and Franklin Car
Show, the Chamber promotes activities

The Simpson County
Cooperative Extension
Service
We deliver information,
education and solutions
For more information, contact us at:
300 North Main, Franklin KY 42134
(270) 586-4484
www.simpson.ca.uky.edu

1000 S. Main St. • Franklin, KY
270-586-3281 • 1-800-797-4353

Caren Gibson- SNAP Ed Assistant
Christy Ramey- Family & Consumer Sciences
Sharayha Clingenpeel- Staff Assistant
Nancy Doyle- Staff Assistant
Catherine Webster- 4-H Youth Development
Jason Phillips- Agriculture & Natural Resources
Find us on Facebook @SimpsonCES

6

F ranklin Simpson County

that spotlight this community.
We want to invite you to experience
the warmth and tradition of this community. It is a good place to live, work,
raise your family and retire. A word of
warning: once you have experienced
this atmosphere, you will never want to
leave. Our door is always open and a
warm personal welcome is always waiting for you. So as they say, “Ya’ll come
on down.”

Kentucky

• Parties
• Receptions
• Showers
• Custom Order Cakes
• In-House Catering
126 A North Main St • Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 813-1155

Active Member of the Community

FFMAG7

For the
community that
believes in itself,
there’s a bank
that does, too.

At U.S. Bank, we’re
dedicated to helping
improve the lives of those
in our community, because
when people come
together with a common
goal, the impossible
suddenly becomes
possible.
Visit us today!
910 South Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-6888

Simpson County,
F

land of historical markers

ranklin has over a dozen historical markers that can be visited
throughout the county. The markers are requested by our local Historical Society and Archives and approved
and created by the Kentucky Historical
Society.
Former Simpson County Historical Society archives manager Sarah Jo
Cardwell said the Historical Society
believes that there are certain events
that happened in the county that have
affected both the state and local history.
“It’s a preservation of history – in
preparation for the future (it’s) important to understand the past,” Cardwell
said.

F ranklin Simpson County

The process of requesting a marker
can take many months to complete.
Once an application is submitted to the
Kentucky Historical Society the information and research must be reviewed
and verified before a marker is customized. The cost is $2,300 for a marker
that has the same wording on both
sides, and $2,500 for a different set of
writing per side.
“(It’s important) not only for people
in the county to recognize the history, but also people traveling can see,”
Kentucky Historical Society Historical
Marker Program Coordinator Becky
Riddle said. “It helps to understand the
history (of a town) and the things they

Kentucky

Or online anytime at
usbank.com

U.S. Bank is proud to
support the Franklin
Chamber of Commerce

Equal Housing Lender. Member FDIC.

7

never would have known before.”
Riddle said the posts are built to last
a very long time, while they are finding
that older markers last approximately
five to 10 years. The newer posts are
created with a powder coat finish and
are estimated to last approximately 25
years.
There are over a dozen historical
markers throughout Simpson County.
“That’s a reflection of how much
Simpson County appreciates its history,”
Riddle said.
8

F ranklin Simpson County




    
  

Kentucky

FFMAG9

A history of the town
•1819-1850: Two frontier gentlemen, accompanied by their
seconds, fight a duel with pistols at dawn in a forest glade in south
Simpson County.The Sandford Duncan Inn located in south Simpson
County along the Louisville and Nashville Pike was a popular stagecoach stop of the day.
•1850-1875: Confederate guerrillas raid an L&N freight train
near Salmons crossing in north Simpson County on an April morning
in 1864. Octagon Hall, a unique eight-sided brick structure built in
1859 along the Louisville and Nashville Pike, was occupied by both
armies during the Civil War.
•1875-1900: Agriculture plays a vital role in Simpson County.
Some of the major crops include wheat, corn and tobacco.
•1900-1925: The Simpson County Courthouse is destroyed by
fire in 1882.The Hudspeth Well, the old jail and jailer’s quarters are
built. Judge I.H. Goodnight, a member of the U.S. Congress, and his
wife Ella Hoy were the most prominent Simpson County citizens of
the day.
•1925-1950: Simpson County becomes known as Mule Capitol

of the World.The annual Mule Day in Franklin is so popular that it
attracted a movie star and a national radio broadcast.
•1950-1975: Simpson County schools go through the period of
consolidation and integration. Interstate 65 is constructed and runs
through Simpson County. I-65 replaces U.S. 31-W, which also runs
through Simpson County, as the area’s main north-south thoroughfare.
•1975 to 2000: More and more industry locate in Franklin and
Simpson County. However, agriculture remained vital to the local
economy.The community experienced continued economic and
population growth.
•2000 to Present: Herbert Williams serves as Franklin’s first
African American Mayor in 2009-2010.The historic Roxy Theatre is
restored by the Gregory family in 2010, bringing a bright spot to
the downtown area. Carter Moore Hospital built in 1908 burns in
a 2012 fire that destroys two buildings. 2004 liquor by the drink
and 2014 package liquor sales become legal by a community vote. A
high volume of industrial manufacturers locate to Simpson County,
minimizing the local unemployment rate.

Franklin
Coatings inc.

Commercial & Industrial • Painting Contractors
Licensed & Insured

727 N. Main Street
P.O. Box 2924
Franklin, KY 42135

Daniel Coates, Owner

414 N. College St. • Franklin, KY 42134
franklincoatings@msn.com
Ph. 270.586.9094 • Fax. 270.586.9090
Cell. 270.792.8350
COMMERCIAL

SCHOOLS

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

INDUSTRIAL

CHURCHES

RESIDENTIAL

9

A snapshot through the ages
T

here is a colorful wall of paintings
located on a highway retaining wall
in the right of-way of U.S. Highway
31-W, and near the Exit 2 interchange of
Interstate 65 just two miles north of the
Kentucky-Tennessee line.
The series of outdoor murals, which
runs approximately 200-feet in length,
was painted by Carolyn Lanham and took
nearly a decade to complete and depicts
over 200 years of history.
The first mural takes place at sunrise
and the last portion takes place at sunset.
The paintings also include different times
of day and transitions through seasons.
10

F ranklin Simpson County

Within each section of the painting
there is a form of transportation dis-

played, and over time the elements change
with history.

1350 Harding Road
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-3454
7AM to 10PM daily

Kentucky

FFMAG11

“As you (follow the painting) forward
in time you go upward in elevation and
improving on our quality of life,” Simpson
County Tourism Director Dan Ware said.
“Even though (the mural) depicts local
history, I think the themes shown here are
universal conflict, hard work, nostalgia for
the past and hope for the future.”
Lanham said the project took much
longer than expected and she didn’t realize
how the weather would affect it, as well as
how many hours it would take to complete.
She spent the last nine summers working around the rainy and hot days to create
the final product, and used paint designed
to last for the next 50 years.
“This tourism building is very beneficial
to our community,” Lanham said. “I’ve met
thousands of people over the last eight

F ranklin Simpson County

years who would come here and stop,
come over and talk to me from all over the
world.”
The project was financed through the
Kentucky Transportation cabinet with a
small monetary match locally.

Kentucky

“The vision for taking the bland distraction and turning it into a beautiful piece of
art for our community and for others to
enjoy was visionary, and I appreciate those
who planted those seeds,” Simpson County
Judge / Executive Jim Henderson said.

CATALOGS, MAGAZINES & MORE
Printed in Bowling Green Kentucky

printmediapress.com
270.781.2536

11

Franklin’s historic downtown square
M

aking the Historic Downtown District in Franklin, Kentucky a place
of continual growth and progress is
a goal of the non-profit Franklin-Simpson
Renaissance organization.
The Simpson County Courthouse
sits in the heart of the historic district
of Franklin and Simpson County and
throughout the year, a hub of activity
focuses around the square.
“One of the projects of Franklin-Simpson Renaissance is to keep businesses and
activities in the downtown area vital and
growing,” Franklin-Simpson Renaissance
Director Amy Ellis said. “Our goal is have
a place where the community wants to
gather. The Historic Downtown District,
which is commonly referred to in Franklin
as ‘the Square’ is the main focus area of
Franklin-Simpson Renaissance.”
12

F ranklin Simpson County

Franklin-Simpson Renaissance has a
beautification program, which focuses on
planting flowers, placing seasonal decorations, lighting the trees during the holidays,
period lighting and maintenance of the
brick sidewalks.
Franklin-Simpson Renaissance also
works closely with the Franklin Downtown Merchant’s Association. By building
relationships with the building owners,
Ellis is able to keep up with which buildings have retail rental space available and
which building owners may be interested
in selling their property. Her job is to put
entrepreneurs in contact with a rentable
space or available building.
Renaissance also hosts several events
for the community in the Historic Downtown District from a free concert series
with live music on Friday nights during
Kentucky

the summer months to a huge Christmas
celebration prior to the annual Christmas
parade. Renaissance partners with the
merchants for special sale events in collaboration with the festivals that take place
throughout the year on the square.
The vintage feel of Franklin’s downtown area is one of the most treasured
aspects of the city. Franklin-Simpson
Renaissance works with business owners
to preserve the aesthetics of the buildings,
particularly those located on Main Street.
Renaissance offers a façade grant program
to building owners in the Historic Downtown District to help maintain the historic
facades.
“As renaissance director my goal is to
ensure that everyone who lives and works
in Franklin has a beautiful, vibrant downtown that they can be proud of,” Ellis said.

FFMAG13

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

13

FFMAG14

F

estivals

SOKY Earth Day Festival

For nearly a decade, a local committee has hosted
the Annual SOKY Earth Day Festival in downtown
Franklin. The event brings families and local and area
vendors to town to provide demonstrations and information about recycling, pollution prevention, solarpowered technology and more.
The morning begins with an annual Save A Rhino
Pancake Breakfast to raise money for the Try Anything
Rhino Project (TARP), an effort to protect rhinos from

poaching created by local resident Marla Knight-Dutille.
Businesses and non-profit organizations compete in
an annual aluminum can challenge to benefit Habit for
Humanity of Simpson County.
The Simpson County Literacy Center hosts a
Square-to-Square bike ride from Franklin to Adairville
with a range of 6-mile to 62-mile routes to choose
between. The proceeds from the fundraiser benefit the
community based non-profit organization that offers
education opportunities for adults.

Compton & Compton Eyecare

Steve Compton O.D.
Alex Compton O.D.
Comprehensive
Eye Health Exams

403 North College St
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-5181
www.fseyecare.com
A Family Tradition
3rd Generation Practicing
in Franklin
14

F ranklin Simpson County

Franklin Church of Christ
700 South Main Street
Franklin, Kentucky 42134
(270) 586-4315
www.franklinkycoc.org

Simpson County
Water District

Delivering
quality and
commitment
in every drop.

Times of Services
Sunday AM Bible Class @ 9:30 a.m.
Sunday AM Worship @ 10:30 a.m.
Sunday PM Worship @ 6:00 p.m.
Wednesday PM Devotional @ 6:30pm
& Bible Classes @ 6:50pm
Kentucky

108 Morgantown Road
Franklin, KY 42134
270-598-9926
simpsonwater.com

FFMAG15

Wildcat
Country!
Franklin’s Only
Source of Local
Daily News,
Weather &
Sports
Featuring Live Coverage
of Franklin-Simpson
Football, Basketball,
Baseball, Softball &
Soccer

Cherry
Blossom Festival

The Cherry Blossom Arts Festival
is typically held when the beautiful
pink flowers of the cherry blossom trees encompassing the Simpson County Courthouse are in full
bloom. The festival brings painters,
jewelers, potters, candle-makers and
stained glass makers to Franklin’s
picturesque downtown square.
The event is the perfect way to

F ranklin Simpson County

explore the town and stop by local merchants to shop. Franklin’s
Downtown Merchants Association
sponsors the annual event and offer
discounts and prizes for shoppers.
When it’s time for lunch stop by
The Brickyard Café, Best Donuts or
4 Soils all conveniently located near
the Courthouse.
In addition, live music is performed throughout the day on the
Simpson County Courthouse bandstand.
Kentucky

Listen to live
coverage of
all sports
broadcasts
on the
internet by
clicking
WFKN and then
WFKN sports
on FranklinFavorite.com

103 N. High St.
Franklin, KY
270-586-4481
15

FFMAG16

A Small
Town Christmas

Each year Franklin kicks off the
Christmas season with a full day of
holiday-themed activities in downtown
Franklin. A Small Town Christmas is
not only a tradition for the town it’s
also a great opportunity for families to
spend time together.
One year the square became a
winter wonderland with real snow,
free horse drawn carriage rides, and a
special visit and meet-and-greet with
characters from the movie “Frozen.”
Another year Santa made a special
trip from the North Pole to meet the
children of Franklin, and Mrs. Claus and
one of his reindeer friends came, too!
High school students work on
crafts with children and area churches
serve hot chocolate. Franklin’s County
Judge/Executive leads the lighting of
the Community Christmas Tree, which
remains on the Courthouse bandstand
through the holiday season.
For those who want to stay warm,
the annual Hometown Holiday Bazaar
and arts and crafts fair is held inside
the First United Methodist Church on
the square.
The evening brings the Kiwanis
Club of Franklin’s annual Christmas
Parade.
Local merchants hold special holiday
sales so guests can find something for
everyone on their Christmas shopping
list.

Boo Fest

Boo Fest is a fairly new tradition
that lights up Franklin in the fall.
The free pumpkin tour event and
Jack-O-Lantern contest is a fun activity for kids and families to attend.
Residents have the opportunity
to enter their carved pumpkins for
display and judging before the event.
Prizes are awarded to the top placing
winners.
Local artists provide pumpkin carving demonstrations and families have
the opportunity to watch kid friendly
Halloween movies on the lawn.
16

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG17

Fall Festival

Franklin’s annual Festival on the
Square brings car
enthusiasts from all
over the country to
town.
The FranklinSimpson Chamber
of Commerce
event begins with a
traditional CruiseIn the night before
featuring live music,
food vendors and
the opportunity to
check out antique
cars. The annual
car show itself has
been a source of
town pride for over
50 years.
Over 12,000
people visit Franklin
each year to see the brightly colored new and old cars lined up around the Simpson County Courthouse. The show also
includes an Arts and Crafts Show and sidewalk sales for those interested in shopping with our local merchants.

At Kenny Perry’s Country Creek Golf Course
PGA
Pro Golfer
Kenny Perry

Weddings • Receptions • Dinners • Dancing • Music
Post Golf Scramble Events

Kenny Perry’s
Country Creek
Golf Course
Franklin’s Only Public Golf Course
1075 Kenny Perry Drive
Franklin, Ky. 42134
(270) 586-9373
www.kpcountrycreek.com

F ranklin Simpson County

Lydia Petersen

Marty Sharer

lydiapetersen@thearlingbarn.com

martysharer@thearlingbarn.com

270.586.5810

724.470.7277

Kentucky

17

FFMAG18

Recreation and Relaxation

E

arly on a Saturday morning in August,
hundreds of neon colored shirts can
be seen in every direction of Franklin’s
charming square.
For over 30 years, the Garden Spot race
has brought people from all over the region
to Franklin.
The Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce annual event, which is sponsored by
The Medical Center at Franklin Rehabilitation Serices, is one of the most respected
5K runs in the area. Over 1,000 individuals
show up the morning of the race eager to
compete in one of Franklin’s most prominent events.
Local corporate and team challenges
between area schools, industries, businesses
and churches has created a boost in participation and enthusiasm, which continues to
grow each year.
The Garden Spot is also an opportunity
for some of Western Kentucky University’s
elite cross country runners to train for the
upcoming season.There are Master and
Grandmaster divisions for men and women
as well as winners in 13 age divisions.
Simpson County is a small community
that offers a variety of recreational activities for people of all ages. From playing golf
at either of the two golf courses to youth
sports at Franklin’s Jim Roberts Community
Park to spending a Friday evening enjoying a
free concert on the Simpson County Courthouse lawn there are recreation opportunities for any age.

CONCERTS

Franklin hosts concerts throughout the
year on the Goodnight Library Auditorium
stage, the historic Roxy Theatre stage and on
the Simpson County Courthouse lawn.
When the weather gets warm each year,
downtown Franklin takes on a new tune and
becomes home to the Summer Nights Concert Series.The series of free Friday night
concerts, which are hosted by the FranklinSimpson Renaissance and sponsored by
Franklin Bank & Trust and Kentucky Downs,
usually kicks off towards the end of May.
The concerts are held on the lawn of the
historic Simpson County Courthouse.They
begin at 7 p.m., and usually wrap up by 9 p.m.
Many local food vendors set up around the
18

F ranklin Simpson County

square, including Dunn’s BBQ and Chaney’s
Dairy Barn. Several downtown restaurants
are also open during the concerts. Many of
the shows bring thousands of people to the
square.The Summer Nights Concert Series
is a great opportunity to get together with
friends and dance the night away.

GOLFING

Department, including baseball/softball, soccer in all seasons and flag football. Sports
opportunities are available for boys and girls
ages six and older.The county fair is held
during the summer at the Community Park.

SCHOOL-SPONSORED
SPORTS

Simpson County has a public and a
private golf course for the perfect relaxing
game. One of the PGA Tour’s top golfers,
Kenny Perry, lives in Franklin and built an
18-hole course called Country Creek. The
18-hole Franklin Country Club course
also has a layout that caters to the average
golfer. While you are swinging the clubs,
the kids have the opportunity to enjoy a
swimming pool, tennis courts, volleyball
court and full-service restaurant. Memberships are also reasonable for the private
club.

Franklin-Simpson High School is known
for its athletics throughout Kentucky.The
school has produced state championship
football and baseball teams over the years.
Sports available at the high school level
include football, volleyball, golf, soccer, cross
country, basketball, track, tennis, baseball, fastpitch softball, cheerleading and dance team.
Bowling and bass fishing have also been
added to the KHSAA sports curriculum.
Franklin-Simpson Middle School offers many of those sports as well, including
football, fast-pitch softball, soccer and crosscountry.

PARKS AND RECREATION

YOUTH ACTIVITIES

Jim Roberts Community Park, which
sits on the banks of Drakes Creek, features
ball fields for youth baseball and softball,
tennis courts, an 18-hole disc golf course,
playground equipment, indoor and outdoor
meeting space, a walking trail and picnic
space.
A wide range of youth sports are
overseen by the F-S Parks and Recreation
Kentucky

Dance, gymnastics and karate classes
keep the youth of Simpson County busy
throughout the year. Local classes are held
weekly, and teams travel frequently to
competitions. Dance studios offer lyrical, jazz,
hip-hop, tap, ballet and gymnastics classes for
ages 2 and older.There are several martial
arts studios in Franklin ranging from Taekwondo and karate.

FFMAG19

SOUTHCENTRAL KENTUCKY COMMUNITY
AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

FRANKLIN-SIMPSON CENTER

TRAIN FOR A HIGH WAGE/HIGH DEMAND CAREER

CLASSES TRANSFER TO WKU OR
ANY IN-STATE UNIVERSITY

EARN YOUR ASSOCIATE IN ARTS DEGREE AT
FRANKLIN IN THE EVENINGS

FOR MORE INFORMATION
CALL 270-901-1119
WWW.SOUTHCENTRAL.KCTCS.EDU

Main Campus

KATI Campus Transpark Center

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Glasgow Tech
Campus

Glasgow Health Franklin-Simpson
Campus
Center

19

T

he Franklin-Simpson Community Arts
Council is helping keep the arts alive
in Franklin. The Arts Council provides
opportunities for the citizens of Franklin,
young and old, to experience the arts. Its
mission is to produce and promote visual
and performing arts for the entertainment, enrichment and education of the
residents of Franklin and Simpson County
by striving to cultivate personal artistic
endeavors in the citizens of our area.
For 35 years, the Arts Council has had
a history of service to our community
through the many fields of the arts. It has
been proven that a high concentration of
the arts in a city leads to higher civic
engagement and more social cohesion. In
addition, the arts spark creativity and innovation and improve academic performance
for students who receive education in the
arts. Frequently, the FSCAC works with
other groups that have a common goal of
the promotion and development of the
arts in our area.
The Arts Council supports The Gallery
on the Square by providing the location of
the Gallery and by making a contribution
in support of the Gallery’s activities to
provide visual arts and education for all
ages. The two organizations also partner to
provide musical events such as “At the Gallery”....an old time radio-show style event
held at the Gallery on the Square. Another
new event,” Songwriters Show- case,” is
a joint effort between The Arts Council,
The Gallery and The Franklin- Simpson
Renaissance. These three organizations also
partnered with the Downtown Merchants
to present the annual Cherry Blossom Arts
Festival.
Many have said that our community
theatre is one of a kind in this area. The
Arts Council produces plays (comedy and
drama), musicals, and concerts; however, it
is probably best known as the organization which produces summer musicals and
youth theatre productions.
Recent Summer Musicals have included
“Annie,” “Grease,” “Footloose,” “Guys and
Dolls” and “The Music Man.” In March,
2015, one of the largest productions of
20

F ranklin Simpson County

Arts

a children’s theatre musical ever held in
Franklin was performed. With a cast of 74
children in grades 1-8, the highly successful
“Shrek The Musical, Jr.” was presented. Tryouts for the next Children’s musical were
held that November, and over 126 children
auditioned in “The Little Mermaid.” Because of the large casts in the musicals, and
large crowds for all the productions, these
were very popular and successful musicals,
and thousands of citizens were impacted.
Interest in musical theatre in Franklin is
on the rise with many newcomers participating in auditions. However, musicals
are only a part of the FSCAC’s year round
programming. It also produces plays on the
main stage in the Goodnight Auditorium
or as a dinner theatre presentation at
the Roxy Theatre. Recent dinner theatre
productions have included “Steel Magnolias,” “Greater Tuna,” “The Odd Couple, and
“Any Body Home,” and in 2015, the classic
drama “A Raisin in Sun,” was performed as
a dinner theatre at the Roxy. With a predominately African-American cast, this was
a first for the F-S Arts Council. This opened
the doors for future participation of the
African American community in live theatre
here in Franklin.
Recent main stage productions have
included “A Tuna Christmas,” “The Red
Velvet Cake Wars” and the highly successful “Barefoot in the Park” which was performed in February 2016.The original play,
“Pearls of the Pacific”, was performed in
May 2016 and was written by local

author, Debra J. Thornton. Due to the content of the story, World War II and Pearl
Harbor, the play received support of all the
local veteran’s organizations.
Being supportive of Franklin-Simpson
High School remains a top priority. The
Arts Council is a major sponsor of its
drama/comedy in the fall and its musical in
the spring. In addition to monetary support,

tax service
H A L W. TO OM E Y, CPA

822 North Main Street :: Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-9899 :: Fax (270) 586-9894 :: Cell (270) 223-8250
htoomey@bellsouth.net

Kentucky

FFMAG21

the FSCAC helps with costumes, lighting
and sound equipment. It also supports
students competing in the areas of art,
chorus and band.
The FSCAC feels education in the arts
is very important, and it has been proven
to improve academic performance in
students. It has held youth theatre workshops to introduce and enhance students’ knowledge and experience in the
arts. Previously, the FSCAC has brought
performances by touring companies,
artists in residence and has sponsored
trips to TPAC for youth performances by
the Nashville Symphony, the Nashville
Ballet and performances by the Western
Symphony Orchestra in Bowling Green. In
February 2016, the Kentucky Shakespeare
Company performed “Romeo & Juliet” for
Lincoln Elementary and F-S High School.
Plans are to continue this type programming for the 2016-17 season.
The Arts Council produces several
concerts each year, and held the first annual “Christmas Concert” last December,
bringing together local children and adults
singing Christmas music. In the past, it has
also presented Ricky Skaggs, Kathy Mattea,
Riders In The Sky, Asleep At The Wheel,
The Nashville Symphony, The Rewinders, Jimmy Fortune of the Statler Brothers, Ronnie McDowell, Jason Petty and
Carolyn Martin, performing Hank Williams
and Patsy Cline in a show called “Country
Royalty,” six members of the “National
Thumbpickers Hall of Fame,” a female
stand-up comedy show titled, The Southern Fried Chicks, and in September 2016,
a tribute to the Legendary George Jones
called “Playin’ Possum,” featuring his band
“The Jones Boys” and starring country
music singer Ken Mellons.
The Arts Council works with the
Goodnight Library to continue to make
the historic Goodnight Auditorium a
great facility for community events. Over
the years, the Council has purchased
or procured, through in-kind donations,
much of the sound and lighting equipment.
These efforts are ongoing and the Arts
Council is in the process of upgrading the
light ing once again to make it more appealing and save energy at the same time.
The lighting and sound in The Goodnight
has never been better!
The Franklin-Simpson Community Arts
Council is proud of its efforts to provide
opportunities for all citizens of Frank-

F ranklin Simpson County

lin and Simpson County to experience
the arts. With the continued support of
the community, local government, business and industry, the Arts Council will

continue to provide quality arts, entertainment and education to Franklin and the
surrounding area — “Keeping the Artbeat
Alive.”

At Berry Plastics, everything we do is driven by our ability
to imagine new possibilities, our determination to deliver
the highest quality results and our passion for meaningful
improvement, all guided by our plant culture that places
safety and integrity above all

Kentucky

21

FFMAG22

The Gallery on the Square fuses
community diversity, local artists
A
cross the street from Franklin’s
majestic courthouse sits The Gallery on the Square, a focal point
for many downtown social events and
festivals.
The Gallery hosts the artwork of nonprofit guild artists and craftsmen. With a
mission to promote art in the community, everything on display is a one-of-akind handcrafted piece by an artist from
Kentucky or Tennessee.
The Gallery currently hosts six
rotating art exhibits each year with an
emphasis on unique themes and diversity.
The current exhibit wall has hosted the
iconic work of local painters like former
Renaissance woman Gilbertine Moore to
“The Power of Black Art” exhibit, which
featured photography, paintings and
sculptures created by influential AfricanAmerican members of the community.

The Gallery offers art classes and educational opportunities for school groups,
community members, organizations and
non-profit groups.
Every year The Gallery is host to the
Young Artist Show, which consists of
student artwork submitted by Simpson
County schools teachers. Students from
elementary school to high school are
given the opportunity to show their projects to family, friends and the community.
Several students are also chosen each
month to have their art featured inside
The Gallery.
The Gallery also collaborates with the
Brickyard Restaurant to sell work by local artists. The Good Cup offers free wifi,
comfy space for relaxing and snacks to
go with your hot “cuppa joe.”
Guest artists come from Louisville,
Lexington, and even Nashville to do a

show at The Gallery. Over the past few
years, The Gallery on the Square has
become a known hub on the I-65 route
following Louisville and Elizabethtown.
Franklin artists also collaborate each year
to show work at The Gallery.
Over the past several years, an interactive element has been designed into
each show to give an additional perspective for guests. From a loom and spinners
to a collaborative dream catcher, each
show brings in more than a common
group of artists.
In 1992 the space for the art gallery
was secured on the square, and in 2005
it was brought under the Arts Council
umbrella, while still retaining its own
board of directors. Today, after much work
by directors, The Gallery on the Square
has become the centerpiece of Franklin’s
arts community.

Your One-Stop Family Pharmacy

Fast & Easy Transfers

Franklin First United
Methodist Church
107 North College Street
Franklin, Kentucky 42134

Call us and let us transfer your prescriptions.
We accept all major insurance including
medicare and medicaid.

Free Home Delivery!

Phone:
270-586-5152
Website: www.franklinfi rstumc.com
Facebook: www.facebook.com/franklinfirstumc
Administrative Office Hours:
Monday - Thursday ............................8am-3pm
Friday ......................................... 8am-11:30am
Sunday Services:
Traditional Service ................................9:00 am
Sunday School .....................................10:15 am
Contemporary Service.........................11:15 am

22

F ranklin Simpson County

We are an independently owned, full service LOCAL
pharmacy. We want to get to know you! Come in,
and visit us today.

We match all competitor
pricing restrictions apply
Heavy duty truck parts
Paint & body supplies
All your automotive needs
Kentucky

MONDAY-FRIDAY 9AM-7PM
SATURDAY 9AM - 1:30PM
CLOSED SUNDAYS
Patrick Huff, PharmD, RPh, David E. Bowman, RPh
810 N Main St., Ph: 270-813-1101, Fx: 270-813-1104

FFMAG23

Hometown
Banking
at its

The downtown area is host to many
activities throughout the year. FranklinSimpson Renaissance continually works
to maintain the beauty of the city’s
downtown area and to celebrate the
spirit of the community with special
planned events throughout the year.
Summertime offers a series of free
outdoor summer concerts held on the
bandstand at the Courthouse Square.
These concerts offer a variety of music
free to everyone in the community.
There are also opportunities to
indulge in various forms of arts and
culture within the community by participating in local dance studios, offering
tap, jazz, ballet and Irish dance classes.
Franklin is home to many musicians who
offer piano, guitar and voice lessons to
youth as well as adults.
Bowling Green is just a short drive
North where the Southern Kentucky
Performing Arts Center, or SKyPAC,
offers the region’s newest and best
performing arts venue. Whether it’s
Orchestra Kentucky, live concerts or
performances of classics like Fiddler on
the Roof or The Tempest, SKyPAC offers

F ranklin Simpson County

something for everyone. Bowling Green
is also home to more intimate venues
such as The Capitol Arts Center and
Western Kentucky University’s Van Meter Auditorium that hosts plays, dance
presentations and musicals throughout
the year.
Nashville is just an hour drive down
I-65 where Broadway musicals, the ballet and plays staged by the Tennessee
Repertory Theatre take place at the Tennessee Performing Arts Center (TPAC).
Season tickets or single show tickets are
available year round.
Other Nashville attractions include a
botanical garden at Cheekwood, a bit of
country music’s past at the Ryman Auditorium, a bounty of art and architecture
at the Frist Museum and of course, the
Grand Ole Opry. Broadway and Printers Alley in downtown Nashville offer
live music opportunities with talent that
won’t be found anywhere else.
With an abundance of local attractions, as well as convenience to some
of the regions hottest venues, Franklin
provides art lovers of all tastes something to explore.

Kentucky

Since 1958

BowlingGreen
Green
Bowling

DishmanLane
Lane Offi
Ofﬁce
Gary Farms
Ofﬁce
Dishman
ce Gary
Farms
Office
Bowling
Green
661661
Dishman
2305
GaryFarms
Farms
Dishman Lane
Lane
2305 Gary
Blvd.Blvd.
Dishman Lane Ofﬁce 270.901.4380
Gary Farms Ofﬁce
270.843.6400
843.6400
901.4380
661 Dishman Lane

843.6400
Fairview
Office
Franklin
1042
Fairview
Main
Ofﬁce Ave.
Franklin
270.901.4460
317 North Main St
Main Ofﬁce

Franklin
317 North Main St
Main
Office
586.7121

317 North Main St.
270.586.7121

2305 Gary Farms Blvd.

901.4380
South Main Ofﬁce
903 South Main Street
South Main Ofﬁce
903 South Main Street

South
Main Office
586.5433
903 South Main St.
270.586.5433

fbtco.com
23

FFMAG24

T

Charities

he Franklin-Simpson community prides itself on its welcoming,
friendly spirit. This spirit is evident
in many ways, but tangibly through the
many nonprofit charities that exist locally. The work of some of these important
organizations is detailed below.

Room In The Inn

Rural homelessness is nearly impossible to track because it often includes
people who are living in cars, on friends’
couches, in hotels or on the outskirts of
town.
Room in the Inn provides shelter
during the cold months of winter to
those in need. Community volunteers
attend training sessions in preparation
for each season of the program.
The volunteers assist with registering
the guests, providing supplies and staying
overnight at the host locations with the
guests on the evenings that shelter is
offered.
Room in the Inn also works with the
Housing Authority of Franklin to offer
housing to those who are facing economic disadvantages or homelessness.
For more information on the original
Room in the Inn program, visit www.
roomintheinn.org/open-your-doors.

People Serving People

People Serving People is a grassroots
effort to combat hunger throughout the
year. The group was created after a local
couple hosted a Community Thanksgiving Dinner in 2011, and over 200 meals
were served.
Many families, single adults and
seniors joined together to share a meal
for the day. The purpose of this annual tradition is to provide a place for
anyone who may not be able to provide
a Thanksgiving meal for their family and
others who would otherwise be eating
alone. People Serving People also serves
a Christmas day dinner for the community. In 2012 a group of local citizens
formed People Serving People and
24

F ranklin Simpson County

began serving a free weekly lunch every
Wednesday. The goal is simply to serve
meals to members of the community.
Local groups, churches, businesses and
clubs volunteer to prepare and serve
meals each week.

Boys & Girls Club Of
Franklin-Simpson

The Boys & Girls Club of FranklinSimpson first opened its doors on June 4,
2007. Approximately a decade later, it has
grown to serve an average of 250 children
per day.
The Boys & Girls Club offers specialized, individualized programs designed to
help each member learn and grow into
successful young citizens.
The club is open throughout the day
during the summertime, and each weekday afternoon and evening during the
school year. Buses drop students off
from school to the club, where they can
socialize, play games and work on their
homework.
The club’s peer tutors program pairs
highly achieving high school students with
kids each Monday through Thursday. Kids
get help with their homework from 3:30
to 5 p.m.
It’s not just younger kids who get the
resources they need, though. Through the
club’s Bridge Academy, it partners with
SHRM (the Society of Human Resource
Managers) to teach high schoolers job
ready skills.

Learning takes place outdoors as well.
The club’s garden program was begun
in 2013. It offers kids a chance to get
their hands dirty and learn about what
it takes to grow their own food. Garden
planting, maintenance and harvesting are
per- formed entirely by the kids.
Kids in the Simpson County area are
permitted to join the club and participate in activities for a nominal weekly
fee.

Habitat For Humanity

Habitat for Humanity of Simpson
County celebrated its 20th anniversary
in 2016. Over the span of two decades,
it has constructed 27 homes for the
people of Simpson County.
All construction work is volunteerbased, and different groups, businesses
and organizations around the community work together each Saturday to help
turn once empty lots into homes.
The “host family” plays a part in the
construction as well, and must spend
over 200 hours working on the home
in order to receive it through Habitat. Mortgages on Habitat homes are
interest-free, but the family pays taxes
and insurance on the house.
Once each house is finished, the Chamber of Commerce holds a ribbon cutting
where members of the community
gather to celebrate the accomplishment
and wish the new family well.

Commonwealth of Kentucky
House of Representatives
Vice-Chair of Education Committee
Agriculture Committee
Banking and Insurance Committee
Chairman of Tobacco Task Force

Representative

Wilson Stone
22nd House District

Representing: Allen Co. • Simpson Co. • Portion of Warren Co.
Room 329, State Capitol • Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-8100 • Email: wilson.stone@lrc.ky.gov
800-372-7181
(Constituent Message Line)

Kentucky

FFMAG25

Literacy Center

Simpson County Literacy Center is an
independent nonprofit organization that
provides local adults free classes in subjects like reading, digital literacy, and high
school equivalency test preparation.
One-on-one tutoring is also available.
Recently, the Literacy Center hired a
full-time ESL (English as a Second Language) instructor to teach English to
workers at different industries around
Franklin and at the Center.
The Center has a full-time staff that is
available Monday through Thursday and
welcomes adult learners and volunteer
tutors.

Good Samaritan is funded by local
churches, the City of Franklin and the
United Way of Southern Kentucky.

Good Samaritan

Good Samaritan is a nonprofit organization that provides food, clothing, and
financial assistance to the community of
Franklin.
The organization began locally 22 years
ago as a collaboration of church efforts to
service the needs of the city.
Today, it assists approximately 200
people per month by offering a food pantry and financial aid.

Gentlemen
Unlimited Club

The Gentlemen Unlimited Club has
operated locally for over 40 years offering
Franklin residents support in a variety of
ways.
Members of the club hold several fundraisers throughout the year, and use those

Live Performances
Community
Theatre
Youth Theatre

Community Theatree
Live Performances

proceeds to offer financial assistance to
those in the community who need it. The
club also regularly donates to the local
school system, the Boys & Girls Club and
Relay for Life.
The club has constructed pavilions at
area parks, and has offered residents a
free Thanksgiving Day meal for many years
as well.
Though these are some of the major
charity nonprofit organizations locally, the
Franklin-Simpson area is home to several
others as well.

Gallery on the Sqaure
… More Than A Gallery

Located in Historic Downtown Franklin
Gallery Hours:
Tuesday-Friday 10am-4pm • Saturday 10am-1pm
Closed Sunday & Monday

Special Events

“At the Gallery”
live radio show

Fine Art • Crafts • Gifts • Classes

Supporting the Arts in the Community

201
Franklin, KY
KY
201South
SouthMain
Main Street
Street •• Franklin,
270.586.6799 • artsfkln@bellsouth.net
270.586.6799
• franklinsimpsonarts@gmail.com
www.franklinsimpsonarts.org
www.franklinsimpsonarts.org

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Fine Art
110•N.Crafts
Main St.• Gifts
KY 42134
110 N.Franklin,
Main St. • Franklin,
KY 42134
270.586.8055
270.586.8055
www.galleryonthesquare.org
www.galleryonthesquare.org

25

FFMAG26

I

Industrial development

n the early fifties, when American industry
began expanding into the southeast, the
governmental leaders of Franklin-Simpson
County had the foresight to create an organization that would actively recruit industries
into the community.The Industrial Authority
during this period was a group of volunteers
made up of political and business leaders in
Simpson County.
Like most of southern Kentucky at the
time, Simpson County was predominately an
agriculture area, but over a 60 year period it
has become one of the larger manufacturing areas in the state.Today, 3,400 people
are employed in manufacturing in Simpson
County.There are now over forty industrial
plants located in Franklin. Some thirty-eight
percent of the civilian labor force in Simpson
County currently works in manufacturing.This
percentage is far above the state and national
average for other communities
In 1998, the Industrial Board was restructured and hired Dennis Griffin as its first
professional economic developer, a position
he still holds. Judy Burr serves as the full time
Administrative Assistant for the board as well.
Through their work and with the leadership
of a 12-member board the Franklin Simpson
Industrial Authority continues to be active in
economic development. It continues to have
a close partnership with the city and county
governments as well as with the business
community in bringing jobs to the area.This
includes not only manufacturing, but distribution and service industry jobs as well.
Seventeen years ago, a new industrial
park, owned and developed by the Industrial
Authority was created in the north part of
the community.Tenants in the Wilkey North
Industrial Park include Luvata, RKW-North
America,Worldwide Technologies, Key Oil
Company corporate headquarters and
distribution center,Vermont Thread Gage, and
Power Tec Solutions International. Many of
the industries in the park are able to take advantage of the CSX Railroad that borders the
eastern boundary of the property.The Wilkey
North Industrial Park is located on Highway
31-W north and now encompasses over 400
acres. Some 500 people are currently employed in manufacturing in this industrial park.
In 2017, a new industry, Fritz Winter will open
a $200,000,000 manufacturing facility in the
Wilkey North Industrial Park making precision
26

F ranklin Simpson County

automotive parts for car manufacturing companies.They will be bringing several hundred
jobs to the park in the coming years.
Closer to town Franklin’s first industrial
park, Quail Ridge Industrial Park, also located
on Highway 31-W north is home to several
large industrial firms. Franklin Precision Industry, Franklin Precision-Die Cast plant, Harman
International, and Caraustar are all located
in the park that is close to the intersection
of Highway 31-W and Highway 1008.Today
some 1,200 people are employed in manufacturing in these three industries.
Twelve years ago, the Franklin Simpson
Industrial Authority was determined to take
advantage of Franklin’s prime location on
Interstate 65. Nearly 50,000 vehicles pass
through Simpson County each day on this
interstate highway. It was decided that another
industrial park near the interstate needed to
be developed.The Sanders Interstate Industrial
Park located one half mile from Interstate 65
at Exit 6 grew quickly.The park now totals 450
acres and is completely sold out.Tenants in
the park include Camping World’s East Coast

• Custom Fabrication
• Welding
• Industrial Maintenance
• Piping and Duct Work
• Project Design and Engineering
Kentucky

Distribution Center,Toyo Automotive Parts,
TNN Automotive, New Mather Metals, Industrial Automation, MultiTech Industries,Tractor
Supply Company Distribution Center, and
Southcentral Kentucky Community and Technical College.The Tractor Supply Company
Distribution Center in the Sanders Interstate
Industrial Park is 850,000 square feet and is
the largest building in Simpson County. Butts
Food Distribution Company will also be building a facility in the park and will open in 2017.
Over 1,000 people are currently employed in
the Sanders Interstate Industrial Park.
Because all of the land has been sold in the
Sanders Interstate Industrial Park, the Franklin
Simpson Industrial Authority acquired an
additional 451 acres directly across the road
on Highway 100.This new development that
is also immediately adjacent to Interstate 65
is now known as the Henderson Interstate
Industrial Park. In 2015,the Alliance Construction Company built a 63,000 square foot
industrial Spec Building on 21 acres in the
park.The Sumitomo Electric Wiring Systems
Company will be moving into the building and

818 Blackjack Rd. Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-8769
Fax: (270) 586-8765
E-mail: joey@traughbermechanical.com
jim@traughbermechanical.com

FFMAG27

will be operational by the end of 2016.They
are expected to employ over 200 people.
Hunt Ford Automotive will also be building a
new facility in the Henderson Interstate Industrial Park and will employ some 50 people.
In addition to the industries listed in the
four industrial parks, other major industries
located throughout the community are
Meritor, Silgan Plastics, Berry Plastics, QuadGraphics, Charles Deweese Construction,
Philmo Incorporated,Arney Industrial Services,
Traughber Mechanical Services, Eagle Press,
Quick Draw Tarpaulins, Keystone Foods, Old
Kentucky Leathers, Packaging Unlimited and
Premium Services.
The Franklin Simpson Industrial Authority works with numerous groups to recruit
industry and obtain grants for needed infrastructure.These groups include the Kentucky
Economic Development Cabinet, the Tennessee Valley Authority as well as the Barren River
Area Development District. In addition, the
Industrial Authority works very closely with
the Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce
in developing new retail and service businesses
for the area.The Industrial Authority also
works with existing industry to assist them
with their needs and to also help with any
potential expansions that they might have at
their facility. Several years ago, the industries
in Franklin formed the Mid-South Society for
Human Resource Management organization,
which is an organization for the HR managers
in the various industries.There is also an active
Industrial Training Consortium that has grown
to 14 members.The Simpson County Training
Consortium organization helps local industries lower the cost of industrial training by
sharing the expense of instructors and training
materials.
Recently, the Franklin Simpson Industrial
Authority received a $50,000 grant from the
Barren River Area Development District to
begin a FAME Chapter in the Franklin area.
Through the administration of our local
technical college, Southcentral Kentucky Community and Technical College the Southcentral
Kentucky Federation for Advanced Manufacturing Education (SKY FAME) Chapter was
created in 2015.The purpose of this organization is to develop a partnership of regional
manufacturers whose purpose is to implement dual-track; apprenticeship-style training
that will create a pipeline of highly skilled
workers to the participating industries. Currently, there are 16 area industries participating in this program including locally Franklin
Precision Industry, Meritor, and Traughber
Mechanical Services. Students enrolled in the
program receive an Associate’s in Applied

F ranklin Simpson County

Science Degree in Industrial Maintenance
while working part time at their participating
industry.
Franklin has completed a high speed fiber
optics loop around the city that will serve the
industrial parks throughout the community.
It has attracted new customers to Franklin
such as industry, retail companies, and financial
institutions.This high speed fiber network
owned and operated by the Franklin Electric
Plant Board will ensure that Franklin will

continue to be able to compete with other
area communities for new industries and
businesses looking to locate or expand in the
mid south area.The future looks extremely
bright for the Franklin-Simpson County area.
Industries are moving in or expanding, and the
housing and retail sectors are growing. Many
companies and individuals are discovering that
Franklin and Simpson County provide great
opportunities for new jobs and is also a great
community to call home.

Johnson Oil Company
913 W. Cedar St.
Franklin, KY 42134
Oil Company
270-586-4462
For all your home heating and farm fuel deliveries.

J HNS N

Station Locations:

Franklin BP 24-Hr. Site

300 South Main Street

Franklin

I-65 BP Market

3855 Nashville Road (Exit 2)

Franklin

Portland BP Market

301 South Broadway

Portland, TN

Uptown Octane

209 West Cedar Street

Franklin

The Commerical Fueling System

Rapid Fueling Locations:
Rapid Fueling-Eastside
726 East Cedar Street
Rapid Fueling-Franklin
300 South Main Street
Rapid Fueling-Portland
300 North Broadway
All Paciﬁc Pride Locations Nationwide

Kentucky

Franklin
Franklin
Portland, TN
27

FFMAG28

S

Education

impson County schools is a student-centered organization
that prides itself on being a “Great place to learn, where
kids matter most!” Our vision is to empower every student
to graduate life-ready. We define life-ready as academically and socially prepared for college and/or careers. To that end, our mission
is simple – successfully educating every child we serve.
Our district has been designated by the state as a Proficient
District three years in a row, while Franklin-Simpson High School
has been rated Distinguished three straight years as well. Additionally, FSHS has been rated by U.S. News and World Reports
as one of the best high schools in America, ranking in the top 6
percent nationally and #13 in Kentucky. These accolades are the
culmination of amazing work by all throughout our entire school
system and with the exceptional support of our community.
Achieving these impressive results is very challenging work because the needs of individual students can be so unique, requiring
us to work in new ways to accomplish this vision. There are five
fundamental questions that drive our mission in our schools:
1. How do we foster positive, professional relationships with
our students, their families and one another?
2. How do we ensure all students have access to the content
and skills we expect them to know and be able to do?
3. How do we make sure our students have learned the standards?
4. How do we “fix it” when students struggle to master the
standards?
5. How do we ensure enrichments and “stretch learning” for students who are already meeting or exceeding our learning goals?
Our guiding questions show we value the
following:
• Building positive relationships
• Teaching to standards
• Assessing student learning to guide
instructional and learning decisions
• Interventions for students who need
extra support meeting the standards
• Enrichments for students who meet
or exceed the standards
We will maintain a laser-like focus on
these guiding questions and values in
our work throughout the school
system to provide a safe, positive,
and academically focused learning environment in our schools.
In order to accomplish this, we
must work together – students,
staff, parents and community.
We have the resources and
ingredients for a great school
system. First, we have wonderful students with an array of talents and abili28

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

ties. Our teachers, administrators and support staff are top-notch
people committed to students and their well-being. Our Board of
Education is focused on excellence in student achievement and
efficient operations. We have many supportive parents who are
our partners in the school system. We invite every parent to be
involved and informed. Finally, we have a supportive community
that enhances and enriches the lives’ of our students in so many
ways. We are appreciative of the contributions of our community
to our school system and invite the continued support to our
schools.
Simpson County schools serves around 3,000 students from
preschool through grade 12. There are three elementary schools,
one middle school, one high school and one alternative school.
Our school grade configuration plan follows:
• Franklin Elementary is our early childhood center serving
Preschool, Headstart, kindergarten and our Kids First Daycare.
• Simpson Elementary is our primary center serving grades 1-3.
• Lincoln Elementary serves our intermediate students in grade
4 & 5.
• Franklin Simpson Middle Schools serves grade 6, 7 and 8.
• Franklin Simpson High School serves students in grades 9-12.
• Franklin-Simpson High School - West Campus is the alternative school serving students in grades 6-12.
This unique structure allows for an equitable system of schools
where our students’ developmental needs are served in a coherent and well-planned manner. The school system focuses on cutting edge research, the best teaching practices, and use of
advanced technologies to ensure a world-class education
for every student.
One of our chief goals is having a high
quality staff member in every position in the
school system. Simpson County schools
is fortunate to have some of the finest
teachers in the state and nation working in our classrooms. Simpson County
Schools was the first public K-12
district to receive the prestigious
“Best Place to Work” in Kentucky
designation in 2010. As a multi-year
winner of this award, it is evident
our schools and district works
hard to recruit, hire and retain
the very best people to work
with and around our students.
“Simpson County school
employees are true champions
and like champions, we will
continue to get better and better, unwavering in our efforts to be
the best for our children and
SEE EDUCATION/PAGE 30

FFMAG29

SIMPSON COUNTY SCHOOLS
F r a n k l i n • K e n t u c k y

2016 DISTINGUISHED DISTRICT
PROFICIENT DISTRICT 2013 · 2014 · 2015

Distinguished High School
2013 · 2014 · 2015 · 2016
#1 IN THE REGION

Franklin-Simpson High School

Top 6% Nationally Ranked
#13 In Kentucky
US News & World Report’s 2016 Best High Schools

Simpson County Schools, a DISTINGUISHED
district as rated by the Kentucky Department of
(GXFDWLRQDUHFRPPLिHGWRHQVXULQJHYHU\VWXGHQWLV
FROOHJHFDUHHUDQGOLIHUHDG\2XUGLVWULFWVHUYHVRYHUVWXGHQWVSUHVFKRRO
WKURXJKWKJUDGHDQGLVFRPSULVHGRIHOHPHQWDU\VFKRROVPLGGOHVFKRRO
KLJKVFKRRODQGDOWHUQDWLYHVFKRRO
A multi-year winner of the Best Place to Work in Kentucky Award, Simpson
County 6FKRROVSURYLGHVDUREXVWFXUULFXOXPWKDWLVIRFXVHGRQGHYHORSLQJWKH
ZKROHSHUVRQ2XUHGXFDWLRQDOSURJUDPLVJURXQGHGLQWKHFRUHDFDGHPLFDUHDV
DQGLQFOXGHVLQVWUXFWLRQLQWKHSHUIRUPLQJDQGYLVXDODUWVSUDFWLFDOOLYLQJSK\VLFDO
HGXFDWLRQZHOOQHVVDQGJOREDOFRPSHWHQF\$OORIRXUVFKRROVDUHIXOO\DFFUHGLWHG
E\$GYDQF('
$ VWDWH OHDGHU LQ &ROOHJH DQG &DUHHU 5HDGLQHVV )UDQNOLQ6LPSVRQ +LJK 6FKRRO
has HDUQHG D UDWLQJ RI ',67,1*8,6+(' IRXU VWUDLJKW \HDUV  2XU KLJK VFKRRO
RਬHUV D IXOO UDQJH RI DFDGHPLF FODVVHV LQFOXGLQJ $GYDQFHG 3ODFHPHQW DQG 'XDO
&ROOHJH&UHGLW&ODVVHVWKURXJK:.8DQG6.<&7&2XU)6+6&DUHHU 7HFKQLFDO
(GXFDWLRQ&HQWHULVUDQNHGLQ.HQWXFN\LQ&DUHHU5HDGLQHVVDQGRਬHUVFDUHHU
SDWKZD\V LQ $JULFXOWXUH $OOLHG +HDOWK %XVLQHVV &XOLQDU\ &KLOG  )DPLO\
'HYHORSPHQW,QIRUPDWLRQ7HFKQRORJ\0DUNHWLQJ0DVRQU\DQG:HOGLQJ

PreSchool - Kindergarten
270.586.3241

4th Grade - 5th Grade
270.586.7133

9th Grade - 12th Grade
270.586.3241

1st Grade - 3rd Grade
270.586.4414

6th Grade - 8th Grade
270.586.4414

6th Grade - 12th Grade
270.586.4414

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

29

FFMAG30

EDUCATION
FROM PAGE 28

for the community of Franklin,” said Dr.
Milli McIntosh, director of human resources.
Quality instruction begins with quality
teachers. Our teachers constantly look for
ways to reach each child by meeting his
or her individual needs. Simpson County
Schools only hires the very best teachers to work with our kids. Our teachers
truly believe every child can learn given
the right support, resources and time.
We are committed to doing whatever it
takes to help students learn to the best
of their abilities. Simpson County Schools
has implemented a quality instructional
core program that meets state, national
and international standards. We expect
every student to meet or exceed these
standards.
Students who are already exceeding
our learning goals don’t stop there. We
are continuously looking for ways to enrich and extend the learning of our gifted
and talented students. Enrichment programs are offered at every grade level. We
30

F ranklin Simpson County

strive to prepare more and more students
for the rigors of Advanced Placement (AP)
and college-level work by the time they
get to high school.
At Franklin Simpson High School,
preparing students for college and careers
in the workforce is a clear focus. Through
our partnership with Advance Kentucky
and the National Math and Science Initiative, we are expanding and enhancing our
AP program. Students have the opportunity to take an AP class and earn college
credit as early as their freshmen year.
Another important partner is the
Southcentral Kentucky Community and
Technical College Franklin campus. The
“On Track” Program offers an exciting
opportunity for students to take college
classes in a college setting while still in
high school. Our students go to the college campus in town to take classes as
part of their school day. For students who
are inclined to maximize this partnership, it is possible to earn an Associates
degree and a high school diploma in the
same year. Through the generous support of community partners, our students
are able to take these dual credit college
courses tuition free!
Through our partnership with Western
Kentucky

Kentucky University and the Confucius
Institute, we now offer Chinese Language
and Culture for students in grades 1-12.
With the support of the Franklin Simpson
Educational Excellence Foundation and
the Franklin Rotary Club, four Chinese
teachers live and work in our community
adding significant value to the education
of our students enhancing their global
awareness and competency. High school
students can earn college credit through
our Chinese partnership at FSHS.
Our partnerships with Advance Kentucky, the Southcentral Kentucky Community and Technical College, and Western
Kentucky University provide a multitude
of academic opportunities where students
can earn college credit while still in high
school. High school students have earned
over 700 hours of college credit each year
over the past seven years. With the cost
of higher education continuing to rise, this
is a great benefit to students and their
families.
Another important part of FranklinSimpson High School is our Career and
Technical Education Center. It houses
our programs in agriculture, business and
marketing, construction, manufacturing,
information technology, family and con-

FFMAG31

sumer science, and allied health services.
Students can earn career readiness credentials through these programs, which
are portable and give them an advantage
in the job market.
The performing arts are key areas we
offer students to enhance creativity and
self-expression among our students. We
offer art and music at all levels throughout our school system. Our students have
numerous opportunities to develop their
love and talents in these areas, as well as

F ranklin Simpson County

to exhibit their talents through performances.
Students are encouraged to participate in extracurricular activities particularly as they move up through our school
system. Students can choose among a
variety of athletic, academic, club and
performing arts groups and teams for
opportunities to compete, develop
teamwork and leadership skills and make
life-long friendships. Our community
takes great pride in our teams and orga-

Kentucky

nizations that compete for the FranklinSimpson Wildcats.
Simpson County schools is committed
to preparing every graduate for productive citizenship and success in a global
society by being college and career ready.
Through rigorous academic programs
and many other opportunities for our
students to develop leadership skills and a
service attitude, Simpson County Schools
continues to offer students a “Great Place
to Learn, Where Kids Matter Most!”
31

FFMAG32

Hands-on
learning
S

impson County schools provide students with the preparation needed
for career readiness by the time
they receive a high school diploma.
Franklin-Simpson High School is
recognized in the top three percent of
high school’s in Kentucky, and is rated in
the top six percent of high school’s in the
nation.
“One of the big things we look at are
our college and career readiness rates,”
Simpson County schools Superintendent
Jim Flynn said.
Before entering as a freshman in high
school, students choose a career path to
pursue and sign up for classes based on
knowledge required for the chosen fields.
Among the college ready courses
students can choose from are the trades,
which include masonry and welding. These
courses are taught inside the FranklinSimpson Career and Tech Center and allow students to begin training as freshman
with the opportunity to learn hands-on
practices and achieve certifications required to enter the work field.
The Kentucky Association of Career
and Technical Education recognized
Franklin-Simpson High School’s Career
and Tech Center as the number one center for career readiness rates in the state
of Kentucky in 2016.
“Our kids have a higher career readiness accomplishment than any other students in Kentucky and we are very proud
of that,” Flynn said.
In the masonry department, students
begin in the introduction course and progress to the intermediate and advanced
levels each year.
The students practice on simulated
buildings with concrete, brick and donated
scrap lumber in the workshop.
Throughout a given semester, the class
will work on approximately eight different
projects and learn different methods and
designs to laying brick. The students are

32

F ranklin Simpson County

then evaluated on a rating sheet based on
the accuracy of their tasks throughout the
semester.
Franklin-Simpson High School welding
students have won awards for their craft.
The recognition stems from prolonged
work in a special kind of classroom.
Throughout their time at FranklinSimpson High School, students in the

Kentucky

welding program have the opportunity to
take four welding courses, which include
Shielded Metal Arc welding (Arc Welding), Gas Metal Arc Welding (Mig Welding),
Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (Tig Welding)
and Oxy- Fuel systems (gas Welding and
Cutting).
Like the masonry program, students
who choose the welding path work on

FFMAG33

relevant projects within the classroom
and outside in the community supervised
by the course instructor. By the time the
students graduate, they have the basic
certifications and experience needed to
acquire a welder position in the workforce.
The school system recently opened
a Makers Space project-based learning
center near the Franklin-Simpson High
School campus for students throughout
the district to use.
The building, called the Exploratorium,
is a space for students to learn about
science and engineering through hands-on
activities. Students have the opportunity
to create things, problem solve and work
together as a team in this in-district field
trip center.
“This whole idea of learning by doing is
really important to us,” Flynn said.
School organizations like the Science,
Technology, Engineering, Art and Mathematics (STEAM) Club frequent the facility
when working on projects. Teachers can
bring their students to the building to
work on projects that require more space
or specific equipment.
The Makers Space is also host to

“Super Saturday” experiences so kids can
visit the facility and participate in learning
events on the weekend, and during fall,
spring and summer breaks from school.
The Makers Space will also be a place
where school-related camps can be held
throughout the summer.
“We’re really excited about the
Exploratorium and what it can offer our

students, especially toward that learning
by doing experience and our life readiness
vision,” he said.
Flynn said the hope is for Simpson
County schools to be a world-class educational system empowering all students
to graduate life ready, which means academically and socially prepared for college
and careers.

Franklin Rotary Club
Proudly serving Simpson County and surrounding areas with support
for great causes like Habitat for Humanity, Babe Ruth Baseball,
Imagination Library and the
Boys & Girls Club of Franklin-Simpson
Meets every Thursday at Noon, Blewett Bradley Building, behind EPB

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

33

School Information
Lincoln Elementary
601 John J. Johnson Avenue Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Joyce Pais
Asst. Principal: Emily Satterly
Main Office 270-586-7133

Franklin Elementary
211 South Main Street
Franklin, KY 42134

Principal: Rachel Fairman
Main Office: 270-586-3241

Simpson Elementary
721 Witt Roa, Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Michael Barnum
Asst. Principal: Josh Tucker
Main Office: 270-586-4414

Franklin-Simpson Middle School
322 South College Street Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Craig Delk
Asst. Principal: Kim Wolfram
Asst. Principal: Toby Turpin
Main Office: 270-586-4401

Franklin-Simpson High School
400 South College Street Franklin, KY 42134
Principal: Tim Schlosser
Asst. Principal: Mark Dobbs
Asst. Principal: Jaxon Grover
Main Office: 270-586-3273

34

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG35

SIMPSON COUNTY
FISCAL COURT
Historic Courthouse • P.O. Box 242 • Franklin, Kentucky • 42135
Phone: 270.586.7184 • Fax: 270.598.8914

www.simpsoncounty.us

Judge/Executive - Jim Henderson
North District Magistrate - Bobby Bush
South District Magistrate - Larry Randolph
East District Magistrate - Marty Chandler
West District Magistrate - Blake Tarpley

SIMPSON COUNTY

Economic Growth with Small Town Values
F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

35

FFMAG36

SKYCTC:

YOUR Community College

S

outhcentral Kentucky Community
and Technical College (SKYCTC)
is one of sixteen independently
accredited colleges that comprise the
Kentucky Community and Technical College System (KCTCS). In 2008, SKYCTC
opened the Franklin-Simpson Center to
serve the citizens of Simpson and surrounding counties. The SKYCTC FranklinSimpson Center offers a wide range of
courses, employee training, and services
designed to respond to the needs of both
the citizens and employers within the
community.
36

F ranklin Simpson County

202 N. Main St., Franklin, KY
270-306-6955
www.southernkyhomes.com
Kentucky

The Franklin-Simpson Chamber of
complement of general education offerCommerce facilitated a series of meetings during evening hours. The program is
ings and community conversations as the
designed for working and/or commuting
SKYCTC Franklin-Simpson
students who juggle work
Each semester, as
Center opened. As a reand home responsibilities.
many as 80
sult, SKYCTC and Simpson
Courses meet one evening
County Schools engaged in a Franklin-Simpson
per week, with different
partnership to provide Dual
courses offered on Monday,
High School
Credit course offerings to
students participate Tuesday, and Thursday evethe community’s youth. The
nings. Students may attend
in the program,
creation of the On Track
part time, but also have the
with many
program allows students
option of completing their
graduating from
from Franklin-Simpson High
Associate in Arts degree in
high school with
School to attend college
two years if they commit to
during the traditional school enough credits to
three evenings per week. The
day, as well as in the eveFranklin-Simpson Center
matriculate as
nings, at a discounted tuition
is also the only campus of
second-semester
rate. SKYCTC charges only
SKYCTC’s six campuses
college freshmen or to offer the first two years
one-third tuition for each
course, and scholarships the sophomores.
of Elementary Education,
remainder of the tuition, conand has recently launched a
sidering the scholarship an investment in
new Advanced Manufacturing Technician
the community. Each semester, as many as
program in partnership with regional busi80 Franklin-Simpson High School students nesses and industries, collectively referred
participate in the program, with many
to as SKY FAME.
graduating from high school with enough
credits to matriculate as second-semester
college freshmen or sophomores.
In 2013, the City of Franklin, the Simpson County Fiscal Court, the FranklinSimpson Industrial Authority, Kentucky
Downs, and Franklin Bank & Trust Company created the Simpson County On Track
Scholarship Fund. This fund pays the first
one-third of the tuition for each course,
while SKYCTC continues to scholarship
all remaining tuition.
In August of 2014, the SKYCTC
Franklin-Simpson Center launched a full

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

In addition to traditional college
courses, the SKYCTC Franklin-Simpson
Center also offers non-credit personal
and professional development opportunities. Simpson County Adult Education,
which is part of the SKYCTC family,
offers support and training for individuals pursuing their General Equivalency
Diploma (GED) or their National Career
Readiness Certificate (NCRC). They also
offer assistance for English Language
Learners.
The SKYCTC Workforce Solutions
team regularly engages with employers
to provide the highest quality customized employee training offerings. This is
accomplished through direct contract
training with local businesses and industries as well as a strong partnership with
the Simpson County Training Consortium, which facilitates cost-sharing strategies among the community’s employers.
SKYCTC is proud to serve the
Franklin-Simpson community. We’re
YOUR community college.

-XVWLQ&KDPEOLVV

5RXWH6XSHUYLVRU

(DVWODQG6WUHHW
32%R[
%RZOLQJ*UHHQ.<
2I¿FH
Ofﬁce: 270. 783. 4016
)D[
Toll0RELOH
Free: 1. 877. 558. 2579
www.scottwaste.com or
7ROO)UHH
www.wasteconnections.com
-XVWLQ&#ZDVWHFRQQHFWLRQVFRP

37

FFMAG38

Establishing a Business

in Franklin and Simpson County

IF YOU NEED TO:

YOU SHOULD:

FOR DETAILS:

Operate a business in
Franklin

Apply for a business license
and Franklin Occupational
Tax number and Simpson Co
www.cityoffranklin.com

Franklin City Hall
117 West Cedar St.
270-586-4497			

Occupational Tax number

		
Simpson County Judge Executive
		
101 Courthouse Square
		270-586-7184
		www.simpsoncounty.us
Determine if your business
Check for proper zoning
Franklin-Simpson
location is appropriate for
and Zoning Commission
the intended use		
101 Courthouse Square
		270-586-3356
		www.simpsoncounty.us
File a Kentucky Tax
Contact Ky. Revenue
Kentucky Revenue
Registration Form 		
Cabinet, Tax Payer
(Form 10A100)		
Service Center
		
201 West Professional
		
Park Court, Bowling
		
Green, KY 42104-3278
		270-746-7470
		www.revenue.ky.gov
Obtain an Employer Tax
Identification Number

Contact U. S. Internal
Revenue Service Dist.
Office

IRS District Office
200 West Professional
Park Court, Bowling Green, KY 42104

		270-782-7667

FRANKLIN
SELF-STORAGE
MINI WAREHOUSE
OWNERS SCOTT AND CAROL CHANEY
17 years in business

632 W. Madison Street
Franklin, KY 42134
Phone: (270) 586-5995
Fax: (270) 586-7756

24 hour towing service 270-850-9540

BUSINESS HOURS:
Mon. - Fri., 7:00 - 5:00
– All Work Guaranteed
– Serving Simpson and Surrounding
– Counties For Over 17 years

1120 Bluegrass Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134

(Located behind Pennyroyal Garden Shop)

270-586-3570

Full Service Storage Facility,
Container Rental
U-Haul Trucks, Trailers, Dollies, Etc. Boxes & Moving Supplies

LIGHTHOUSE
MINI-STORAGE
2580 Kenneth Utley Dr.
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-0616
Full Service Storage
Facility, Container
Rental
Climate Controlled
Units Available.
U-Haul Trucks, Trailers, Dollies, Etc.
- Boxes & Moving Supplies

38

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG39

IF YOU NEED TO:

YOU SHOULD:

FOR DETAILS:

Establish a restaurant that
Obtain a liquor license
Franklin City Hall
sells alcoholic beverages		
117 West Cedar Street
		270-586-4497
		www.cityoffranklin.com
		
Kentucky Office of Alcohol Beverage Control
		
1003 TwilightTrail, Frankfort, KY
		502-564-4850
		www.abc.ky.gov
Incorporate your business
and register the business
name

File Articles of Incrop.
(or Cert. of Authority if
headquarters is out of state)
File name, proprietorship,
partnership or incorporation

Secretary of State
State Capital Bldg.
Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-2848
www.sos.ky.gov

Establish a state unemployment
insurance account

Register with the Kentucky
Division of
Department for UnemployUnemployment Ins.
ment Service (Form UI 1)
CHR Building 2nd Floor
		
275 East Main Street
		
Frankfort, KY 40621
		502-564-2900
		www.oet.ky.gov
Determine if other state
Contact the state Business
Business Information
license applications need
Information Clearing House
Clearing House
to be filed		
Capital Plaza Tower
		
22nd Floor
		
Frankfort, KY 40601
		502-564-4252
		800-626-2250

You Can Learn
Leach &
Cummins
Attorneys At Law

Spay/Neut er Clinic

Low Cost Spay/Neuter
Ser vices, Vaccinations,
Microchipping &
Flea Preventatives
2132 Kenneth Utley Drive
Franklin KY 42134
Located next door to the
Simpson County Animal Shelter
Open Tues-Wed-Thurs 8-4
Low Cost Vaccine Clinic
Tues-Wed-Thurs 2-4pm

200 North Main St.
Franklin,
Kentucky 42134

270-586-6600

270-586-9595

We are a 501c3 non profit org
All donations are tax deductible

lac@leachandcummins.com

Working with our community
to make a difference for
families & their pets

Fax 270-586-6907

• Free sessions for adults
• Reading
• English for speakers of other
languages
• Computers, smartphones, tablets
• Finish your high school diploma

You Can Help
• Become a one-on-one tutor
for reading or English
• Lead a small class
• Training provided

Simpson County
Literacy Center

G. William Leach, Jr.

231 South College Street
Franklin, KY 42134
270-586-7234
www.SCLiteracyCenter.org

David Cummins

You can find us on
@simpsonliteracy

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

39

FFMAG40

WKU

What’s New at WKU

is the third largest public university in Kentucky, with more
than 20,000 students and 3,000 faculty
and staff. WKU is an institution of opportunity, not only for the faculty, staff, and
students on our campuses, but also for a
much wider community that stretches far
beyond our campuses and our Commonwealth. We’re inventing the future through
a creative blend of tradition and technology as we prepare our students for life
and leadership in the 21st century.
Academic programs offer students
hands-on, real world experiences, and
while many students go on to graduate
schools across the United States and
abroad, a large number go to work right
here in south central Kentucky.
Academics
At the heart of the vision for WKU to
become A Leading American University
with International Reach is advancing the
academic reputation of the institution. As
the academic reputation rises, so too does
the value of a WKU degree.
More WKU students than ever are
applying for and winning prestigious, highly
competitive national and international
scholarships. Last year, 42 students were
awarded nearly $600,000 in scholarships
and fellowships and are representing
WKU all across the globe.
The academic measures of the Honors
College at WKU surpass those of private
colleges in Kentucky, positively affecting
the overall student profile at WKU. Having grown to more than 1,400 enrolled
students, the number of Honors College
graduates is consequently on the rise. The
$22 million, nearly 70,000-square-foot
Honors College/International Center,
opened in the fall of 2015 and is considered WKU’s “Gateway to the World.”
For the third time and the second
consecutive year, WKU has been named a
top Fulbright-producing institution. With
five student grantees for 2015-16, WKU
tied at fifth in the nation among master’s
degree-granting institutions. “Once again
WKU leads the way in the academic
achievements of our students,” WKU
President Gary Ransdell said. “A Fulbright
success rate of 20 percent (25 applicants,
40

F ranklin Simpson County

five awards) is a great testament to the
ability of WKU students and the mentoring of WKU faculty. Given the international dimension of the Fulbright awards,
it is also a strong indication of WKU’s
international reach.”
A $10 million expansion of Florence
Schneider Hall, home of The Gatton
Academy for Mathematics and Science in
Kentucky at WKU, will allow the Academy
to grow from 120 to 200 students. Academy students finish their final two years of
high school and first two years of college
in Kentucky’s first residential high school
for highly motivated students. “Gatton
Academy students continuously seek opportunities to learn and to contribute,”
said Director of The Gatton Academy Dr.

Lynette Breedlove. “Whether it is participating in research, volunteering in their
communities, or studying abroad, Academy
students are actively engaged year-round
in efforts that will contribute to their
communities, our state, and our world.”
Athletics
WKU athletic teams won six conference championships and a second consecutive bowl game in 2015-16, including
the program’s first-ever FBS conference
championship in football. Across football,
men’s and women’s basketball and volleyball, WKU’s 179 combined wins are the
most in the country among the 125 FBS
schools while the program’s 75.8 percent
winning percentage across those same
sports is second-best nationally.

Crafton Funeral Home

Doing our best for your family since 1979
Tom and Ann Mary Crafton, Owners/Directors
Patrick Crafton, Gary Crafton; Directors

512 E. Cedar St. Franklin, KY 42134

(270) 586-7118

www.craftonfuneralhome.com
Kentucky

(270) 586-9888
(24 hr obituary line)

FFMAG41

While WKU won on the field of play,
Hilltopper student-athletes are champions
off the field as well. Forty-one student
athletes received C-USA Commissioner’s
Academic Medals for posting cumulative
GPA’s of 3.75 or higher while 155 were
named to the Commissioner’s Honor Roll
list. In total, 109 student-athletes graduated in 2015-16 with 32 earning their
degrees in December 2015 and another
77 in May 2016.
Community & Outreach
During the past year WKU staff have
visited numerous middle and high schools
in Kentucky, speaking to thousands of
students, parents, and school faculty to
provide information about the rigors of
higher education and the importance of
college readiness and financial literacy.
Building relationships with these schools
and working with regional partners such
as the Green River Regional Education
Cooperative (GRREC) results in a more
educated work force, which ultimately
contributes to improved economic development and an increased tax base.
The WKU Engineering Department
is increasing the number of partnerships
with visionary, advanced technology com-

panies that are committed to the growth
and development of the region’s engineering talent. The WKU Engineering Industrial
Partnership provides the opportunity for
WKU Engineering students and faculty
to work on meaningful industry projects
while offering both students and alumni
employment opportunities with industrial
partners.
The WKU Learn and Earn program
partners with area companies and businesses to employ both traditional and
non-traditional college students, thus helping meet their company production goals.
In return, those students work part-time
for wages and receive college scholarships
from their employers as well. In Learn

and Earn, WKU students benefit through
scholarship, wages and work experience.
Businesses benefit by gaining access to a
quality workforce pool, cutting down on
turnover and training costs and helping to
boost the region’s education and economy.
Public higher education is one of the
most dynamic fields in the United States
today, and WKU is a leader in exploring
the new possibilities that are being created almost every day. The challenges in
front of us are formidable, of course, but
the opportunities are remarkable.
Visit www.wku.edu to learn more
about what’s happening at Western Kentucky University.

Working with Franklin
Working for Franklin
3220 Bowling Green Road
Franklin KY 42134
270-598-4300
F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

41

FFMAG42

H

Health & Wellness

ealthcare options are plentiful in
the Franklin-Simpson community,
with a variety of healthcare facilities
either in existence or on their way.
Foremost among them is The Medical
Center Franklin – a fully functional hospital that features a 24-hour emergency
room as well as the most up-to-date
surgical unit in South Central Kentucky.
In addition to the hospital, a trio of
urgent care clinics has opened within city
limits in the past year.
Fast Pace Urgent Care Clinic, a Graves
Gilbert walk-in clinic and SouthernCare
Walk-In Clinic are all located within
three miles of the downtown area, and
offer treatment for a wide range of illnesses and injuries as well as a variety of
health screenings.
And that’s not all. Red Oak Medical
Plaza is scheduled to open in 2017. The
new medical facility will include a walk-in

42

F ranklin Simpson County

clinic and pharmacy, and will offer radiology, lab, and physical therapy services,
among others. Once open, the facility will
replace the Graves Gilbert walk-in clinic.
It will have two full-time physicians, along
with orthopedic, neurologic and urology
specialists as well.

Quad/Graphics is
proud to support the
Franklin Chamber
of Commerce.
QG.com

Kentucky

“The expanding healthcare presence
in our community is indicative of the
growing needs of our citizens to have
access to medical care at all levels,” said
Simpson County Judge-Executive Jim
Henderson.
The Medical Center Franklin came

FFMAG43

into existence 16 years ago, when Common- wealth Heath Corp. (CHC), a
non-profit company based in Bowling
Green, acquired Franklin-Simpson Memorial Hospital on April 1, 2000. Soon after,
the local hospital began an ambitious
expansion plan. In the past 16 years, over
$21 million dollars have been spent to
upgrade and update one of the top rural
community hospitals in the nation.
Following initial success, a massive
expansion project took place in 2007,
which added 25 modern patient rooms
with private baths. Three years later, the
17,633-square-foot, two-story Franklin
Medical Pavilion — a medical office building connected to the patient care wing
— opened. It houses office suites for a
board certified surgeon and two primary
care physicals, rehabilitation services,
cardiopulmonary rehabilitation services
and a state-of-the-art laboratory.
Five years ago, the hospital opened a
$4 million surgical unit. The 9,700-squarefoot wing features two surgical suites, an
endoscopy suite, a six-bed recovery unit
and other surgical support services. In
the past several years, surgeries in the
unit have continued to expand. Three
pediatrists, two optomologists, and a pain
intervential clinic have all been added in
order to further increase the variety of
care offered.
“I’m extremely proud of the 15-plus
year relationship between our community and The Medical Center,” said Henderson. “Since The Medical Center took over
our failing county hospital in April of
2000, they have invested millions dollars
in the facility and our community. I count
it a blessing for a town our size to have
a state-of-the-art health care facility like
the Medical Center of Franklin.”
As an institute, The Medical Center
Franklin provides both outpatient and
inpatient care. In addition, physicians of
differ ing specialties – including cardiac
electrophysiology, cardiology, obstetrics
and gynecology, orthopedics, podiatry, psychiatry, pulmonology, urology
and dermatology – come to Frank lin
frequently to see patients locally.
The hospital also offers a wide variety of diagnostic services, including open
MRI, 16-slice CT scanner, ultrasound with
3-D imaging, nuclear medicine, echocardiography, digital mammography and a
computerized filmless X-ray system that

F ranklin Simpson County

allows scans to be sent anywhere in the
world for consultation or follow-up.
Convenience and a fully staffed 24hour emergency room are two of the
most critical benefits to residents as well
as industries in Franklin and Simpson
County. The hospital vastly improved its
diagnostic capabilities. Specialists come
to the community weekly, and the addition of a surgical wing and top-notch
surgeons provide a wide range of medical
services closer to home.
Dr. Pradeep Singh, a Louisville-based
cardiologist from Bluegrass Cardiologist
Associates, travels to the hospital once

EXIT 2
LIQUORS

a week to offer cardiology services. Specialists also come in regularly to perform
cataract surgeries.
“We continue to be the premier location for our organization to do cataract
surgeries,” said Annette Runyon, Vice
President/Administrator of The Medical
Center Franklin.
Two more major regional hospitals –
The Medical Center at Bowling Green
and Tri-Star Greenview – are located
only 20 minutes away from Franklin,
while some of the country’s top hospitals
are less than an hour’s drive in Nashville.
The Medical Center Bowling Green

2016 IHG Torchbearer
Award Winner

Offering:

Wine, Beer
& Liquor

Kegs of all sizes
SUNDAY
10 AM - 9 PM
MONDAY-THURSDAY
8:30 AM - 10 PM
FRIDAY & SATURDAY
8:30 AM - 11 PM
3730 Nashville Rd.
Franklin, KY 421345

Kentucky

270-586-1919

Included with
every stay at
Holiday Inn
Express!
• Hot Breakfast
• Free WiFi
• Indoor Pool
• Fitness Center
• Pet Friendly
85 Neha Dr
Franklin, KY 42134
270.586.7626

43

FFMAG44

is a 337-bed, full service, not-for-profit
hospital specializing in heart, cancer care,
obstetrics and neonatalogy and orthopedic services.
TriStar Greenview, meanwhile, is a
211-bed medical-surgical hospital that
has served South Central Kentucky for
more than 32 years. It provides an extensive range of diagnostic, therapeutic,
emergency and surgical services. Accredited by the Joint Commission on the
Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations, Greenview hospital’s medical staff
includes more than 300 physicians.
Vanderbilt University Hospital in
Nashville is consistently named one of
the nation’s best hospitals by U.S. News
and World Report. Vanderbilt – which
specializes in cancer treatment, OB/GYN,
ear, nose and throat and medical research
– has 805 beds.
Back in Franklin, on-call ambulance
and regional helicopter services are
standing by.
The Medical Center treats patients
regardless of their ability to pay and
annually provides millions in community benefit through charity care for
the uninsured and shortfalls in governmental reimbursements from Medicare
and Medicaid. To learn more, visit www.
TheMedicalCenter.org.
In addition to caring for the residents
of Franklin and Simpson County, The
Medical Center Franklin is also committed to assisting local business and industry by providing on-site occupational
health and wellness services through the
Industrial Health Solutions program. The
goal of Industrial Health Solutions is to
keep employees healthy, thus minimizing
lost work days and boosting employee
morale. The Medical Center Franklin
has served the residents of Franklin and
Simpson County since 1969, and it continues to stand by its mission today.
“That is another thing we’re trying
to expand right now because health and
wellness has become a need with industries,” said Runyon. “We’re trying to meet
those needs by providing information on
health and wellness to them and having
different programs available to industries
as a way to increase the overall wellness
of their employees.”
The program is a snapshot of the hospital’s steadfast involvement within the
local community.
44

F ranklin Simpson County

“The programs that we offer the
community like the health fair, sponsoring the Garden Spot Run, bringing in
different specialists to provide different
services – that is the kind of stuff that
speaks to our mission statement,” said
Runyon. “And we continue to do that.
We’re always looking for ways to learn
and grow.”
Many of those programs are by or in
conjunction with the Franklin-Simpson
Chamber of Commerce, which recognizes the benefits associated with a healthy
community and works with existing organizations in order to promote healthy
living locally.
Each year on the first Saturday of
March, the Chamber organizes a community health fair, which is presented by
The Medical Center Franklin. The fair
offers residents free screenings, valuable medical information and includes a
variety of demonstrations. It also gives
the public an opportunity to discuss
everything from health insurance to gym
memberships; from caring for the elderly
to medical equipment. Consistently, over
$700 worth of screenings are provided
to attendees free of charge.
Since 2008, The Medical Center Franklin has also been the primary sponsor of
the Garden Spot 5k Run/Walk, which
draws over 1,000 runners and walkers to
Franklin’s downtown square each August.
The hospital also works closely with the
Simpson County school system by providing therapy services at sporting events,
Kentucky

holding anti-smoking and general health
programs, and sponsoring a distracted
driving program.
“Community involvement is the
foundation to our heartbeat,” said Runyon. “Our vision is to be an innovative
leader in the community. There are a lot
of needs in the community, and providing free screenings and also promoting
health and wellness is extremely important for our future with our community.”
Moving into the future, The Medical
Center Franklin looks to continue to
develop its dry needling program. The
relatively new technology uses either
solid filiform needles or hollow-core
hypodermic needles to treat different
types of muscular pain, and has proven to
be very effective in its use thus far.
“We have seen a lot of good results
with (dry needling),” said Runyon.
In the years to come, the hospital will
also continue to explore the development of telehealth, which is the distribution of health-related services and
information via electronic information
and telecommunication technologies.
With a great number of services
and specialists available at The Medical
Center Franklin, the development of additional urgent care and medical facilities
locally, and the city’s close proximity to
nationally recognized hospitals, Franklin
has much to offer in the field of healthcare. As the community continues to
evolve, those offerings promise to continue to grow alongside it.

FFMAG45




F ranklin Simpson County

HARMAN International of
Franklin, Kentucky manufactures
premium automotive audio and
infotainment equipment for the
world’s finest automakers such
as BMW, Lexus and Harley
Davidson. HARMAN strives to be
the local employer of choice and
as well as the Franklin-Simpson
area corporate leader in social
responsibility and community
service.
Kentucky

45

FFMAG46

A home ready for you
Do you imagine yourself relaxing in a
newly built, low-maintenance home that
leaves time for gardening, playing golf or
visiting with neighbors? With sophisticated
living in neighborhoods like Fox Chase and
Blackberry Ridge, you can find a home in
Franklin that is new and ready for you.
Maybe you’re looking for a neighborhood that allows for walking your kids to
school? Taking an evening walk down a
tree-lined street to circle the town square?
Do you like to spend your weekends renovating your historic home?
Walk the streets downtown, from
Cedar Street to College Street to Main
Street, and you’ll pass historic homes from
the late 1800’s and before. Many of these
homes have been renovated into beautiful
modern homes while keeping the traditional look. Whether you love the Italianate or Victorian style, those and many
others are represented in the architecture
Established.......

of Franklin.
Perhaps you’d prefer spending time
with your horses at a home in the countryside, miles away from any neighbors.
Whether you want a few acres of land or
a rolling spread in the country, you’ll find
it here in Simpson County. In fact, any of
these scenes can be yours; it just depends
on where you look.
If you prefer mom and pop to big box,
a relaxed pace to hustle and bustle or a
friendly, involved community to big city
anonymity, then Franklin just might be for
you. This is one small town that has what
counts — location, location, location.
A charming and close-knit community that sits on the Kentucky-Tennessee
border, Franklin is anything but isolated.
Access to I-65 makes it easy to experience
the big city nightlife in Nashville or the
college town cool of Bowling Green for an
evening out or an afternoon of shopping.

1990
OVER 600 MACHINES.
MILLIONS IN JACKPOTS.

CROCKER
ANIMAL HOSPITAL, L.L.P
Large & small animal medicine & surgery
Full service veterinary facility serving Franklin and surrounding areas for over 20 years. From routine wellness
visits, to horse and livestock care on the farm, to pampered
pet grooming and boarding, it is the mission of Crocker
Animal Hospital to focus our efforts as animal health care
professionals on providing compassionate, progressive
and excellent quality care and services for our patients and
clients.

$10 FREE PLAY
Validfor
fornew
newmembers
members only,
only, one
Valid
one per
per player.
player.

Dr. Dan Crocker - Dr. Roni Crocker
Dr. Lloyd Elliott - Dr. Karen Reesor
Dr. Tina Brown - Dr. Amy Wyatt
Dr. Philip Wentz - Dr. Candy Wentz
Dr. Benton Harvey
Dr. Stacia McGuffey
1010 South Main Street

270-586-9000
www.crockeranimal.com
46

F ranklin Simpson County

VEGASISISCLOSER
CLOSER THAN
VEGAS
THAN YOU
YOUTHINK
THINK
5629 Nashville Road )Franklin, Kentucky 42134

Kentucky

Hop on I-65 and head south and you’ll
be in downtown Nashville in less than an
hour. There you’ll find shopping, dining, and
unlimited music opportunities. Known as
Music City, USA, Nashville is a mecca for
country music shows with venues like the
Wildhorse Saloon, the historic Ryman Auditorium and the Grand Ole Opry House.
While there, you could attend a Tennessee Titans NFL game, or if NHL hockey is
your thing, the Predators play their games
in downtown Nashville. When the arts
are what you’re going for, the Tennessee
Performing Arts Center (TPAC) offers a
full-range of live theatre from Broadway
musicals to small plays in its facility downtown. The Frist Center for the Visual Arts
is a must see for art lovers.
Head north to Bowling Green, less
than a 30 minute drive, and you’ll find local
attractions to keep you and the kids busy
for hours. Home to Western Kentucky

FFMAG47

University, Bowling Green is a mid-sized
city with a lot to offer. From the National
Corvette Museum to Beech Bend Park,
from a minor league baseball team, the
Hot Rods, to the newly built SKyPAC,
the Southern Kentucky Performing Arts
Center; Bowling Green offers something
for everyone. In fact, access to both cities
is so easy; many people live in Franklin and
commute to work every day.
Finding that perfect home is as easy as
deciding what lifestyle you want. Country
farmhouses and manors alike lie within the
county lines. Farmland abounds but you
don’t have to be a farmer to enjoy life outside the city limits. Whether it’s a house on
five acres with horses, or a 100 acre estate
with farmland, you can find it in Franklin.
Franklin offers something for every
lifestyle and every budget. If you want to
rent, there are many properties conveniently located throughout the community.
Whether it is apartment life or a home in
an established neighborhood; a duplex or
a townhome; all can be found in Simpson County. Starter homes begin around
$60,000 with the average price of a three

bedroom home approximately $140,000.
Custom homes can be built for $100-110
per square foot.
The downtown business district offers
charming storefronts and dining. If you
have a business of your own, there are
many commercial real estate offerings.
Franklin is home to several commercial
and industrial sites that are close to two
I-65 interchanges, making them affordable,
convenient and easily accessible for your
clients and employees.

The F-S Industrial Authority and the
F-S Chamber of Commerce are on hand
to assist with site selection for prospective industries and businesses. Retail
space is available for sale or lease in
downtown Franklin. The historic buildings
and Courthouse square make a perfect
backdrop for community activities all
year long.
When you come to Franklin you’ll see
for yourself...if you’re looking for home,
you just might have found it.

Let Us Host Yourr Next Event!
Ƈ
Ƈ
Ƈ
Ƈ
Ƈ
Ƈ

H E A T I N G & C O O L I N G

SALES
SERVICE
INSTALLATION
COMMERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL

LLC

270-586-5735

Open Year Round

(Except Federal Holidays & Sundays)

Monday 9 am - 7 pm
Tuesday - Friday 9 am - 4 pm
Saturday 10 am - 2 pm

198 ROBEY ST.

Phone (270) 586-4228
Fax (270) 586-4429
oldjail@comcast.net

Whatever it takes.

Please call for Group Tours
No Admission Fee

F ranklin Simpson County

Weddings
Luncheons
Seminars
Banquets
Business Meetings
Holiday Parties, and more

Kentucky

The Roxy of Franklin
109 South Main Street
Franklin, KY

For an appointment to
view or rent the space,
contact:
Betty Parker, Manager
Phone: 270.586.8579

47

FFMAG48

See how we grow

T

BY JASON PHILLIPS

he landscape in Simpson County is
comprised of fertile farmland that
primarily features row crop and
livestock production. The topography features rolling hills in the Eastern portion
of the county while the Western part of
the county is more gently sloped. Based
on the most recent agricultural census,
Simpson County ranks 33rd in the market value of livestock and poultry at $29,
574,000 and 14th in the market value of
crops including nursery and greenhouse
at $44,309,000 out of all 120 counties in
the state of Kentucky. Considering Simpson County ranks as the third smallest
county in the state of Kentucky in total
land area, the importance of agriculture
48

F ranklin Simpson County

to our local economy becomes very evident when reviewing these figures.
Traditional agricultural enterprises are
most common. As the previous numbers
would indicate, crops, specifically row

crops, are the most common form of
agriculture in Simpson County. These
crops mostly include: corn, soybeans,
wheat, barley, canola, burley tobacco, dark
air-cured tobacco and dark fire- cured

Legacy Group Properties, LLC
Leasing 1 and 2 Bedroom Apartments • Franklin, KY

(270)776-1630

Susan M. Layne, owner
Post Office Box 584
1025A Brookhaven Road
Franklin, Kentucky 42135
Cell 270-776-1630
Fax 270-586-8721
smlayne51@yahoo.com
Kentucky

FFMAG49

tobacco. We are also still very reliant
on hay production, poultry, beef cattle
operations and a few dairies and hog
operations as sources of income.
While traditional commodities are the
primary source of agricultural income
in Simpson County, our fertile soils and
favorable climate allow for farmers to
produce a diversity of crops. Based on
the soil survey, most soil types are made
up of Mountview or Pembroke soils.
These soils allow farmers to realize profitable production in outdoor, high tunnel
and greenhouse commercial vegetable
production, tree fruit and bramble production, herbs and flowers, beekeeping,
sheep, goats, pastured poultry and more.
There are also many horse owners and
breeders that reside in Simpson County.
New crop opportunities include an array
of horticultural products and chia.
The recent addition of the downtown
Extension pavilion in 2015 serves as the
permanent location for the FranklinSimpson Farmers’ Market. This structure
provides an excellent location on Main
Street to purchase local food products.
Many Saturday mornings families will visit
the market to purchase fresh local food
products from friends and neighbors
while enjoying music and lunch. This has
created a lucrative source of income for
many local producers. It has also helped
to increase traffic and boost the economy in Franklin’s historic down- town
area.
Simpson County is situated in a prime
location between Bowling Green, KY
and Nashville, TN off of I-65 for growth
in agritourism. Agritourism is defined as
any economic activity that occurs when
travel is linked with agricultural products,
services or experiences. Current agritourism sites in Simpson County include
the Franklin-Simpson Farmers’ Market,
Just Piddlin’ Farms, the Simpson County
Barn Quilt Trail, Gold City Flower Farm,
Garden Spot Produce, Ruby Branch Farm
and others.
New residents who are interested
in agriculture and food production can
look forward to utilizing services provided by the Simpson County Cooperative Extension Service that includes
resources for agriculture and natural re-

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

49

sources, horticulture, family and consumer
sciences and a strong 4-H youth development program. The school system is a
partner with the Farm to School program,
which provides students with healthy,
fresh food choices. The schools have an
exceptional FFA program with many opportunities for interested students.
Other supporters of agriculture and
educational outlets include the Simpson
County Cattlemen’s Association, Commercial Growers’ Association, Master
Gardener Association,Young Farmers
Association, Farm Service Agency and Soil
Conservation District.
There are also many successful agribusinesses in Simpson County such as
Southern States Cooperative, Crop Production Services, Providence Ag, Hudson
Farm Service, Perdue Grain Company,
Kentucky Downs and Tractor Supply
Company.
50

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

FFMAG51

We’re not just bankers.
We’re your neighbors and friends.

We see you at the park and chat with you at the grocery store. We volunteer
with you and cheer on the same great team. First Security Bank is invested
here, and we love being part of the Franklin community.
We are here to transform lives through mutual trust. We provide banking
ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐƚŽŽƵƌĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐǁŚĞƌĞƌĞůĂƟŽŶƐŚŝƉƐŵĂƩĞƌĂŶĚůŽĐĂůĚĞĐŝƐŝŽŶƐĂƌĞ
made. Our team of friendly professionals look forward to helping you with
all of your business and personal banking needs.

303 N. Main St., Franklin, KY 42135
270-586-4473
888-425-8000 • FirstSecurity.net
Additional locations in Bowling Green, KY
DOWNTOWN
1018 Chestnut St. • 270-745-9436

CAMPBELL LANE
GREENWOOD MALL
771 Campbell Lane • 270-843-9833 1960 Cave Mill Road • 270-393-1959

Transforming lives through mutual trust

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

51

Eating healthy at home
D

ecades in the making, one
recently-completed structure
has made getting fresh, locally
grown produce easier than ever in the
Franklin-Simpson community.
The Franklin-Simpson Farmers Market, a permanent pavilion set right on
Main Street just south of the downtown square, opened for business in
April 2015.
It’s opening marked the realization
of a longtime dream for the FranklinSimpson community. After temporary
Farmers Markets were put in place
each spring and summer for over 50
years, the community came together
to finally open a permanent structure
offering residents a central location

52

F ranklin Simpson County

to buy produce from their neighbor
farmers.
Totaling over $100,00 in construction costs, the market’s quality reflects

the key role agriculture plays in Simpson County. The third-smallest county
in Kentucky, Simpson County nevertheless ranks 14th of 120 counties in the

Franklin Country Club
• Recreation for the entire
family

• Tennis Courts &
Playground

• Beautiful 18 hole golf
course

• Clubhouse with a casual
restaurant & lounge

• Swimming Pool with
competitive youth team

• Memberships Available at
Very Reasonable Rates

302 Broadway Avenue • Franklin, KY 42134
www.franklinkycc.com • 270.586.9118
Kentucky

state in the market value of crops at
$44,309,000 annually.
That production is evident on a Saturday morning, when vendors pack the
Farmers Market offering fair prices on
everything from corn to cucumbers.
The structure is complete with electricity, fans, heaters and two handicap
accessible bathrooms. The amenities allow for an extended selling season, and
produce and seasonal plants are now
available well into the fall.
In all, the market has space for 17
vendors. A sunny summer Saturday
morning, though, promises to provide
even more, for it’s not uncommon to
see additional vendors overflowing
onto the grassy lawn nearby. The mar-

F ranklin Simpson County

ket is open each Tuesday and Thursday
as well.
The Franklin-Simpson community
prides itself on its rich agricultural
background and ability to provide

residents with locally grown produce
throughout the year. With a flourishing
permanent Farmers Market now in existence, those assets promise to grow
even more in the years to come.

Franklin EPB Fiber
Serving the City of
Franklin for over 70 years

Kentucky

Electric
Internet
Voice

FEPB.COM
53

FFMAG54

Emergency response

R

esidents of Franklin and Simpson County have a variety of
emergency response resources
available to them at all hours of the day.
Over 100 emergency response workers
have been trained to aid residents in the
event of an emergency or disaster.
Franklin-Simpson Fire Rescue has
five full-time and 20 part-time firefighters who man the county’s 11 trucks. Six
pumper trucks are stationed around
the county, including one with a 75foot aerial ladder. F-S Fire Rescue also
has two brush trucks for field fires and
three tenders.
The Franklin-Simpson County Ambulance Service has nearly 40 employees
manning six ambulances. The Franklin
Police Department is comprised of 25
officers, and the Simpson County Sheriff ’s Office employs 15 officers as well.
The Medical Center Franklin provides
residents with an emergency room in

Hours:
School in session 3:00 pm to 7:00 pm
School out of session 8:00 am to 4:30 pm

Membership is $12.00 A YEAR

the heart of town and includes a helicopter pad in the event of serious injury.
In addition to various emergency response teams, the county also employs
a full-time emergency management
team, which works to alert residents in
the event of a disaster as well as provide citizens with the tools they need
to best respond to one.
Simpson County Emergency Management Director Robert Palmer utilizes a
mass notification system called CodeRED, which allows him to alert residents via text message or voice recording about an incoming disaster at any
moment. The system is used to broadcast a time sensitive disaster preparedness message once a month as well.
Approximately 7,800 local telephone
numbers are registered for CodeRED.
The county has 23 warning sires
– seven outdoor and 16 indoor. The
outdoor sirens are placed around the

SIMPSON
CO. TIRE
E; LKF ,<IM@:<
SINCE 1968

The Boys & Girls Club of Franklin offers:

Calvary Baptist Church

•
•
•
•
•
•

A safe fun place for kids ages 6 to 18
Homework help daily
Tutoring for members who need extra help
Computer Classes
Interactive Classrooms with Educational Games
Games, sports, and activities to engage
every child
• And much, much more!!!!!

Great Futures
Start Here at...
The Boys & Girls Club
of Franklin-Simpson
103 South Court Street
Franklin, Kentucky
270-586-6082
54

F ranklin Simpson County

county in populated areas, while the
indoor sirens are stationed in schools,
hospitals and several manufacturing
facilities. All sirens are tested monthly.
Simpson County residents are also
offered free emergency response
classes through the county’s emergency management office. Typically, two
Community Emergency Response Team
(CERT) classes are offered each year.
The class lasts approximately 30 hours
and takes place over the course of 10
weeks.
“It doesn’t cost anyone anything
except for some time,” said Palmer. Participants are taught basic response skills
to enable them to better protect both
themselves and their families in the
event of a disaster, as well as the community at large. At the conclusion of the
class, participants receive a backpack,
weather radio, reflective vest and other
emergency gear.

804 Church Street
Franklin, KY 42134
(270) 586-6211

www.cbcfranklin.com
Worship Opportunities

208 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
FRANKLIN, KY 42134

(270) 586-6161
1-800-765-3528
Kentucky

Sunday School
Sunday Morning Worship
Sunday Youth Activities
Sunday Night Worship
Wednesday Night Worship
Wednesday Night Children/Youth Supper
Wednesday Night Children/Youth Activities
Mission Friends (Pre-School)
Gospel Kids (1st-4th Grades)
AWANA (5th & 6th Grades)
Youth

9 a.m.
10 a.m.
5‐7 p.m.
6 p.m.
6 p.m.
5:30 p.m.
6 p.m.

FFMAG55

“In exchange for 30
hours of your time, I give
you $100 worth of merchandise plus knowledge,”
Palmer said. “There’s no
price to put on the knowledge you gain from the
class.”
Maintaining and protecting life is at the heart
of all Simpson County’s
emergency management
team and its respective
emergency response
teams do. With over
100 response personnel,
real-time disaster alerts
and free disaster training, residents of Franklin
and Simpson County have
many resources to draw
from and rely on when an
unfortunate event strikes.
“It’s all about lifesafety,” said Palmer. “The
Franklin Police Department, Fire-Rescue, EMS
— everything we do is
focused around life-safety.”

212 N. Main St. Franklin

www.gmpl.org
Rhonda Bray, O.D.
Independent Doctor of
Optometry
Full Service Provider:
Exams, Glasses, &
Contacts
treatment/management
of eye injuries and
disease
100 W. Kentucky Ave
Franklin, KY 42134
270-598-8755
www.brayeyecare.com

F ranklin Simpson County

203 S. Main Street Franklin, KY 42134
Phone/Fax
(270) 586-8397
Library Hours
Monday 9:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m.
Tuesday 9:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m.
Wednesday 9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
Thursday 9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
Friday 9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
Saturday 9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
Sunday CLOSED

Introducing the Sheldon’s Pharmacy Dream Team

Front row, left to right: Melissa Escue, Debbie Tuttle Middle row, left to
right: Tori Killen Stacey Estes Back row, left to right: Charessa Morrison,
Christina Marsh, Debbie Wood, Beverly Brown, Bobby Cook, Ed Brown, Pam
Hammonds, Glenda Johnson, Casie Franklin, Shawn Curtis, and Molly Hodges

Pharmacy the way it should be...
With a handshake and a smile!

212 S. Main., Franklin, KY 42134
Call 270-586-4471 to transfer your
prescriptions today!
HOURS: 8am-6pm M-F and Sat 8am-1pm
Closed Sunday
Sheldons Express Pharmacy
@sheldonsexpresspharmacy

@GoodnightMemLib
Kentucky

sheldons_express_pharmacy
www.sheldonsexpresspharmacy.com

55

High-class horse racing

O

ne of the largest and fastest
growing horse racing tracks in
both Kentucky and the surrounding region calls Franklin its home.
Kentucky Downs, the only “European
style” race course in America, is a 1 and
5/16 mile racetrack that sits on Franklin’s
southern border and has been in operation since 1990.
The dream to bring a racetrack to
the area first began in the 1980s, when a
group of investors acquired the property
to develop a unique “turf only” racetrack
to host Steeplechase races.
Their vision became a reality at the
turn of the decade, as the racetrack
with a colonial-style clubhouse officially
opened on April 22, 1990. At that time, it
was named Dueling Grounds in recognition of the colorful history associated
56

F ranklin Simpson County

with the property.
It operated under that name until
1998, when it was renamed Kentucky
Downs by new owners. In 2007, a group
of investors led by Nashville business-

man Ray Reid and former Lone Star Park
president Corey Johnsen purchased a majority interest in Kentucky Downs with a
new vision for the racetrack — to further
grow its operations and broaden the size

Offering a large selection
of equipment for rent
for everything from
small to large projects.
Your local, authorized Stihl dealer
(270)586-3800 2086 Nashville Rd.
Franklin, KY 42134 allseasonrentall.com
Kentucky

FFMAG57

of its footprint in the horse racing world.
Once again, the dream came true. Kentucky Downs now hosts a live turf racing
meet each September, attracting some of
the top horses and jockeys from around
the region by offering purses in excess of
$1 million per day.
Additionally, the track offers yearround simulcasting and hosts charity
bingo for several different organizations
in the local community. Over the past five
years, it has installed a variety of Instant
Racing machines, which allow gamblers to
pick the horses that placed in a previously
run race, as well.
In 2016, Kentucky Downs underwent a
$4 million renovation project that refurbished much of the clubhouse’s exterior
and added square footage to the side
facing the track.
Formerly an open-air porch, the back
of the clubhouse was extended outwards
and enclosed in glass that rises two stories. A bar and music area were installed,
which now allow customers to view the
track’s live racing in a new way. Kentucky
Downs plans to offer concerts and serve
as a special events venue moving forward
as well.
“We are all very excited,” said the
track’s Senior Vice President and General
Manager Ted Nicholson. “We worked a
lot to accomplish this. We are trying to
provide a better space for our customers.”
Kentucky Downs is also home to Old
Friends, a destination for retired racetrack horses.
Thirty-minute tours are offered to the
public at specific times each day or by
appointment. The tours begin at the Old
Friends Gift Shop and consist of walking
the grounds, taking photos and feeding
the horses carrots. The shop has equinethemed clothing, unique jewelry and other
merchandise for sale. The cost of entry is
$10, which is a donation to Old Friends.
“This is the very first time ever that
race horses have been retired at a racetrack,” Kentucky Downs Racing Development Manager Rick Albright said. “We
find ourselves built in horse fans with the
thoroughbred racing fans we have here.
We feel like this is the right way for these
horses to end their career. They did so
much for the race fans that they deserve
a distinguished place to retire to.”

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

57

FFMAG58

Demographics
POPULATION
Simpson County
1990 ....................................................................................15,145
2009 ....................................................................................17,019
2011 ....................................................................................17,378
2014.....................................................................................17,538
LaborMarket Area Population 446,880 (2012) - 30 mile radius

CITY GOVERNMENT

Type: City Manager with Mayor and four Commissioners, City
Attorney, Finance Director, Clerk, Treasurer and Police
City Employees ...........................................................................70
Police Officers .............................................................................24
Police Vehicles ............................................................................21
City Hall Telephone ..................................................270-586-4497
Police Emergency Telephone .........................911 or 270-598-7747
Police Non-emergency Telephone .270-598-7747 or 270-586-7167

COMMUNITY FACILITIES
Churches...........................................................................................
70, 14 denominations
Goodnight Auditorium.......................................................................
800 seat civic center
Franklin-Simpson Chamber of Commerce.........................................
201 S. Main Street phone: 270-586-7609
Franklin-Simpson Tourism Commission............................................
81 Steele Road, PO Box 737 phone: 270-586-3040
Franklin-Simpson Industrial Authority...............................................
201 S. Main Street phone: 270-586-4477
Driver’s License Bureau, Simpson County Court Clerk......................
Justice Center phone: 270-586-4241
Office of Employment and Training (KY Employment Services)..........
210 W. Cedar St. phone: 270-586-5251

FIRE PROTECTION
Franklin-Simpson fire Rescue
Fire fighters................................................ 2 Full time 24 Volunteer
Fire stations....................................................6 Total 2 City 4 Rural
Vehicles 12 ...........Fire fighting 1 Rescue 2 Command 5 Watercraft
ISO Rating.............................................................City 4 county 6/9
Emergency Fire Telephone.............................911 or 270-586-7174
Non-emergency Fire Telephone.................................270-586-3220
Fire Fax ....................................................................270-586-8914

HEALTH CARE

Local Medical Personnel
Physicians.....................................................................................7
Dentists........................................................................................10
Chiropractors.................................................................................2
Nurse Practitioners........................................................................7
Optometrists..................................................................................3
Physical Therapists........................................................................6
Hospital Location Beds
The Medical Center at Franklin ...................................................25
Critical Access Hospital; Medical Staff-27 active physicians,
42 registered nurses, 5 licensed practical nurses.
17 Nashville hospitals include:
Vanderbilt Medical Center..........................................................773
Baptist Hospital..........................................................................683
Skyline Medical Center..............................................................194
Saint Thomas Hospital...............................................................541
Other Medical Facilities
Family Care Home Health Care, Inc.
Franklin-Simpson Ambulance Service
Franklin Physical Therapy
Hopkins Nursing Facility
Lewis Mermorial Home
Lifeline home Health Care
Lifeskills, Inc.
Franklin-Simpson Nursing and Rehabilitation
Simpson County Health Department
Simpson County Home Health Care

COMMUNICATIONS

Newspaper ........................ 1 weekly circulation – Franklin Favorite
103 North High Street, Franklin, Ky. 42134 phone 270-586-4481
Radio Stations..................................................... 1 WFKN/1220 AM
103 North High Street, Franklin, Ky. 42134 phone 270-586-4481
Cable Services................................................................ 1 Comcast
2714 Nashville Rd, Ste B, Franklin, KY 42134 phone: 888-266-2278

AREA ATTRACTIONS

(within 1 hour drive)
Mammoth Cave National Park
Corvette Museum
L&N Depot & Train Museum
Lost River Cave
Jefferson Davis Monument
Kenny Perry’s Country Creek Golf Course
Kentucky Downs Racetrack
Barren River Lake Resort park
Shakertown at South Union
Nashville, Tenn.: Several entertainment and cultural attractions:
professional sports teams, Grand Ole Opry, The Hermitage - home
of Andrew Jackson, Coutnry Music Hall of Fame, Nashville Zoo,
Nashville Ballet, Nashville Symphony Orchestra, etc.

All schools are accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges
and Schools.
Comprehensive rating, Kentucky Department of Education.
Pupil/Teacher Ratio
Board of Eduation office
205 Iris Drive, PO Box 467
Franklin, KY 42135
270-586-8877
PRIVATE SCHOOLS
Faith Baptist Academy Pre-school thru 12 (57)
Franklin Mennonite Elementary Grades 2 thru 8 (26)
UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGES within 19 miles (enrollments)
Western Kentucky University (21,000)
Southcentral KY Community & Technical College (2,500)
Daymar College (425)
Vanderbilt University and eight other colleges are located 40 miles
south in Nashville, Tennessee

LOCAL TAX RATES 2014

Property

State

County

City

School

Library

Ambulance

Extension

Real estate

12.2

10.5

12.0

51.6

6

3.9

2.0

Tangible

45.0

10.5

12.0

51.6

8.3

3.9

2.2

COUNTY GOVERNMENT

F ranklin Simpson County

EDUCATION

Type of School
Number of Schools
Enrollment
Elementary
3
(1470)
Middle School
1
(701)
High School
1
(833)
Learning Opportunity Center 1
(88)
Employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225 Certified 230 Classified

Rates are based on cents per $100 of assessed value:

Type: County Judge Executive with 4 Magistrates, County Attorney,
Fiscal Court Clerk, County Treasurer, County Clerk, Sheriff, Jailer,
Director of Emergency Management and Fire Chief
Employees:
Sheriff Department ......................................................................13
County Road Department ..............................................................7
Sheriff Emergency Telephone ........................911 or 270-586-5256

58

RECREATION

Golf Courses.......................1 private (18 holes) 1 public (18 holes)
Disc Golf Courses..........................................................................1
Country Clubs................................................................................1
Tennis Courts.................................................................................8
Racquetball Center.........................................................................1
Public Parks...................................................................................4
Camper Facilities...........................................................................2
Boys and Girls Club.......................................................................1
Youth Programs
football, baseball, basketball, soccer, girl’s softball, etc.

Kentucky

FFMAG59

SIMPSON COUNTY CLIMATE
Average Normal Temperature (30-Year Record).........................58.9
Average Yearly Rainfall.......................................................... 48.11”
Mean Annual Snowfall (30 Year Record)................................... 9.1”
Average Prevailing Wind.........................................................South

UTILITIES

Electricity (City)
Franklin Electric plant Board, 309 N. High Street
P.O. Box 349. Franklin, Kentucky 42135
Phone Number:......................................................... 270-586-4441
Capacity ..............................................................................125MVA
Peak Demand .........................................................................50MW
EFB is a municipal power system who purchases power from TVA at
161 KV and distributes to its customers.
Water (City)
Franklin Water Department
925 S. Main Street, Franklin, Kentucky 42134
Phone: ................................................. 270-586-4497 or 586-9522
Water Source ...........................................West Fork of Drakes Creek
Treatment Capacity ....................... up to 10,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Consumption .................... 1,500,000 gallons per day
Peak Daily Consumption ......................... 2,250,000 gallons per day
Treatment Processes Filtration, Coagulation, Flocculation, Sedimentation and Clorination
Storage Capacity ..................................................3,750,000 gallons
Main Lines ........................................................4 through 16 inches
Water Pressure ..................................................... 35 PSI to 100 PSI
Average Temperature ................................................5-20 degrees C
Water (County)
Simpson County Water District, 108 Morgantown Road, Franklin,
KY 42134
Phone: 270-842-0052
Water Source ...................................................Old Hickory Lake, TN
Treatment Capacity ................................ 20,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Consumption .................. 10,500,000 gallons per day
Peak Daily consumption 13,000,000 gallons per day
Treatment Process:
A. Conventional .................................... 16,000,000 gallons per day
B. Membrane .......................................................4,000,000 gallons
Main Lines ........................................................3 through 12 inches
Water pressure ..................................................... 30 PSI to 150 PSI
Average temperature .................................................... 20 degrees C
Sewage
Franklin Sewer Department, 925 S. Main Street, Franklin, Kentucky
42134
Phone: ................................................. 270-586-4497 or 586-7944
Design Capacity .................................... 14,000,000 gallons per day
Average Daily Flow ..............................................2,800, 000 gallons
Type of Treatment ........................................ Primary and Secondary
Treatment processes Grit removal, extended aeration, chlorination,
postaeration, dewatering (2 meter belt filter press)
Treated ..................effluent discharged into West Fork Drakes Creek
Size of Sanitary mains ......... approximately 65 miles of sewer mains
ranging from 6 to 36 inches
Size of Storm mains ..........................................................48 inches
Electricty (County)
Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, 698 Old Morgantown Road, Franklin, kentucky 42134
Phone: ...................................................................... 270-586-3443
Capacity ...............................................................................485MW
Peak Demand ......................................................................347 MW
WRECC is a TVA distributor werving eight counties in South Central
Kentucky. WRECC owns and operates its own 69KV and 161 KV
transmission lines. three (3) substations located in Simpson County
make it capable of serving any size load 161 KV or under.
High speed fiber internet is also offered throughout the county by
Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Natural Gas
Atmos Energy, 625 N. High Street, Franklin, Kentucky 42134
Phone: ...................................... 1-888-954-4321 or 270-776-0749
Fax: ........................................................................... 270-586-4448
Source ..............................................Texas Gas Transmission Corp.
Size of Transmission Lines .............................4” high pressure lines
Distribution Pressure .......................................... 60 lbs (maximum)
Distribution Mains ........................................ 2”-6” steel and plastic
Content ........................................................1,000 BTU per cubic ft.
Trash Collection & Waste Management
Collections................................................... Once per week disposal
Phone.....................................................................1-800-866-2286

F ranklin Simpson County

CAREER & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
^ƵƉƉŽƌƟŶŐůůŽĐĂůď
ďƵƐŝŝŶĞƐƐĂŶĚŝŶĚƵƐƚƌǇǇƚƚŚƌŽƵŐ
ŐŚƋ
ƋƵĂůŝƚǇ
ĐĂƌĞĞƌĂŶĚǁŽƌŬĨŽƌĐĞƚƌĂŝŝŶŝŶŐ͘

PROGRAM OPP
OPPORTUNITIES
P O RT U N I TIES INCLUDE:
Ed2Go online | Custom Training | Online Programs | Open Enrollment Courses
Project Management | <hK^,/ŶƐƟƚƵƚĞĂƚt<h
We meet the needs of employees and employers within in our
ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇƚŚƌŽƵŐŚƉƌŽĨĞƐƐŝŽŶĂůĚĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚĂŶĚĐĞƌƟĮĐĂƚĞƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ
that develop the workforce.

Contact us today and let us help you grow! wku.edu/train/cwd
Kentucky

59

FFMAG60

Advertisers Index
4 Soils Coffee, Café, & Bakery.............................................6
A.L. Johnson Distributors................................................... 27
Akins Construction................................................................9
All Season Rent-All.............................................................. 56
Berry Plastics......................................................................... 21
Boys & Girls Club of Franklin........................................... 54
Bray Eye Care........................................................................ 55
Calvary Baptist Church....................................................... 54
Chaney Auto Works............................................................ 38
Citizens First Bank............................................................... 57
City of Franklin.........................................................................2
Coldwell Banker Advantage Realty....................................1
Compton & Compton Eye Care..................................... 14
Crafton Funeral Home....................................................... 40
Crocker Animal Hospital.................................................... 46
Electric Plant Board............................................................. 53
Evergreen Tax Service......................................................... 20
Exit 2 Liquors......................................................................... 43
Exit Realty Garden Gate Team......................................... 36
Farm Bureau Insurance....................................................... 46
First Security Bank............................................................... 51
First United Methodist Church........................................ 22
Franklin Bank & Trust Company...................................... 23
Franklin Coatings Inc..............................................................9
Franklin Church of Christ.................................................. 14
Franklin Country Club........................................................ 52
Franklin Downtown Merchants Association................ 13
Franklin Pharmacy................................................................ 22
Franklin Precision Industry................................................ 41
Franklin Simpson Arts Council......................................... 25
Franklin Simpson Chamber of Commerce......................3
Franklin Simpson Industrial Authority.......... Back Cover
Franklin Simpson Renaissance.......................................... 11
Franklin Simpson Rotary Club......................................... 33
Fritz Winter North America............................................. 49
Gallery on the Square......................................................... 25
Goodnight Memorial Library............................................ 55
Harman International.......................................................... 45
Holiday Inn Express............................................................. 43
60

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

Holland Inc.............................................................................. 38
Hunt Ford..................................................................................6
Kenny Perry’s Country Creek Golf Course................ 17
Kentucky Downs.................................................................. 46
Key Oil Company................................................................. 59
Leach & Cummins Attorneys............................................ 39
Legacy Group Properties................................................... 48
Lighthouse Mini Storage..................................................... 38
Medical Center Franklin..................... Inside Front Cover
NAPA Auto Parts................................................................. 22
Peel & Holland Inc...................................................................5
Priceless IGA......................................................................... 10
Print Media Press.................................................................. 16
Quad Graphics...................................................................... 42
Roxy of Franklin.................................................................... 47
Scott Waste Management.................................................. 37
Scott, Murphy, & Daniel.........................Inside Back Cover
Sheldon’s Pharmacy.............................................................. 55
Simpson County Historical Society................................ 47
Simpson County Board of Education............................. 29
Simpson County Extension Office.....................................6
Simpson County Literacy Center................................... 39
Simpson County Water District...................................... 14
Simpson County Tire........................................................... 54
Simpson County Tourism................................................... 32
Simpson County Fiscal Court.......................................... 35
South Central Bank.............................................................. 58
Southcentral Kentucky Community Technical College....... 19
The Arling............................................................................... 17
The Fix Foundation.............................................................. 39
Traughber Mechanical Services........................................ 26
Turney’s Heating & Cooling............................................... 47
United Country Real Estate................Inside Back Cover
US Bank......................................................................................7
Warren RECC..........................................................................8
WFKN 1220 AM Radio...................................................... 15
Wilson Stone......................................................................... 24
Western Kentucky University.......................................... 59

FFMAGIB

“From Conception To Completion, We’re Your Road To A Successful Project”

INDUSTRIAL • COMMERICAL • INSTITUTIONAL • MEDICAL • CHURCHES
Plan and build wisely - before you build that important project, the best opportunity for building
the perfect facility and stretching your construction dollars is during the planning phase.
Let us perform a pre-construction and economic feasibility study for you.

www.scottmurphydaniel.com
Bowling Green, KY
Phone 270.781.9944 - Fax 270.782.2506
Franklin Medical Plaza

Drobocky Orthodonics

Hunt Ford

Crocker Animal Hospital

YOUR REAL ESTATE
& AUCTION EXPERTS

MEDICAL
MEDIBoys
CAL&• Girls
CHURCHES
CHUClub
RCHES

Quad/Graphics

Franklin Precision Industries, Inc

New Mather Metals

BROKERS,
REALTORS &
AUCTIONEERS

Call us today for all of your real estate needs.

®

Ron Kirby, Jr.

CAI, AARE, CES, UCMA Auctioneer
Owner/Partner/Principal Broker

270-791-5583

Let our exposure,

experience

and proven
marketing techniques

Lee McBrayer, Project Manager for
Franklin & Simpson County

sell your Property.

Chris Gravil

UCMA Auctioneer
Owner/Partner/Broker

270-784-0829

Terry Garmon

Brent Grow

Realtor/Mortgage Broker

CAI Auctioneer
Owner/Partner

270-776-3122

270-392-1170

• Comprehensive Estate Planning and Settlement Services
• Concierge Services for Trustees and Bank Trust Departments
• Farm and Recreational Property Specialist
• Complex Liquidation Specialist
• Top-Rated Websites
• Unique, Nationwide Advertising
• Exclusive Catalogs, Magazines and E-Marketing
• 500,000+ Buyer Database
• Skilled, Professional Agents

NATIONAL EXPOSURE, LOCAL EXPERTISE

®

UCHeartlandRealty.com | UCHeartlandAuctions.com | 270-783-3000
F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

III

FFMAGBACK

Helping Franklin &
Simpson County Grow!
Franklin-Simpson Industrial Authority

New Sumitomo Plant - Opening December 2016
Board of Directors

Chairman, Gary Broady
Vice-Chairman, Dr. Steve Compton
Secretary-Treasurer, Darla Knight
Wendell Stewart, City Commissoner, Franklin
Blake Tarpley, Simpson County Magistrate
Kenton Powell, City Manager, City of Franklin
ƌĞŶƚZƵƐŚŝŶŐ͕ZƵƐŚŝŶŐWƌŽƉĞƌƟĞƐ
:ŝŵ,ĞŶĚĞƌƐŽŶ͕^ŝŵƉƐŽŶŽƵŶƚǇ:ƵĚŐĞǆĞĐƵƟǀĞ
Ronnie Clark, Mayor, City of Franklin
Wayne Goodrum, Franklin Electric Plant Board, Fiber Divsion
Dr. Jim Flynn, Simpson County Schools Superintendent
^ƚĞǀĞdŚƵƌŵŽŶĚ͕ǆĞĐƵƟǀĞͲŝƌĞĐƚŽƌ͕&ƌĂŶŬůŝŶͲ^ŝŵƉƐŽŶŚĂŵďĞƌŽĨŽŵŵĞƌĐĞ

Contact:ĞŶŶŝƐ'ƌŝĸŶ͕ŝƌĞĐƚŽƌ

 :ƵĚǇƵƌƌ͕ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟǀĞƐƐŝƐƚĂŶƚ
:ƵĚǇƵƌƌ͕ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟǀĞƐƐŝƐƚĂŶƚ
109 South Main Street | P.O. Box 876 | Franklin, KY 42135
Phone: 270.586.4477 | FAX: 270.586.3685
E-mail: fsindustry@bellsouth.net | Web site: www.f-sindustry.com

IV

F ranklin Simpson County

Kentucky

